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Records from Moore’s Rural New
Yorker, Rochester, N.Y.; Jan. 1854
to Dec. 1854

Contributed by Julie Steitz
From the records of the Genealogy
Round Table of Monroe County

Marriages

In Broadalbin Dec. 15, 1853; Miss Alida A. Burr,
dau. of E. Burr and Mr. John P. Casey, merchant of
Fowlerville by Rev. Mr. Dudley

In Lakeville, N.Y. Dec. 22, 1853; Mary A. Case and
Mr. J. N. Milliman by Rev. B. G. Riley

In Carlton on the 18th of Jan. 1854, by the Rev. J.
McCreery; Mr. E. S. Simpson and Miss Mary A.
Thompson, daughter of Syrus Thompson of Carlton,
N.Y.

In Yates, Orleans Co. N.Y. Dec. 23, 1853; Mr.
Charles Ward of Yates and Miss Hannah Dyball of
Carlton, N.Y. by Elder Stephen Salsbury

In Yates, Orleans Co. N.Y. Jan. 2, 1854; Mr.
Benjaman West of Yates and Miss Maranda Lewis
of Ridgway, N.Y.

In Hornby, Dec.30,1853; Mr. Jutson Stanton and
Miss Mary Miller by Rev. James Parker, all of
Hornby, N.Y.

In Middleport, N.Y. by Rev. J. Timmerman on Jan.
11, 1854; Mr. Hebbard of Pembrook N.Y. and Miss
Alida A. VanBrocklin of Middleport, Niagara Co.,
N.Y.

In Cleveland, Ohio Jan. 25,1854 by Rev. F. H.
Brown; Mr. L. K. Bowdish and Miss. Sophia A.
Phillips, both of Rochester, N.Y.

[In] Rochester N.Y. Jan. 25 1854 by the Rev.
Thiebou; Mr. V. C. Riche of California and Miss
Amelia D, Magee of Hornellsville, N.Y.

In Rush on the 8th of Feb. 1854 by the Rev. A. W.
Valentine; Mr. A. D. Webster of West Henrietta

In Candor, N.Y. on the 22 of February 1854 by the
Rev. A. Wilcoxen; Mr. Philip Hubbard of Caton,
Steuben Co. and Miss Susan M. Mulks of Caroline,
Tompkins County, N.Y.

In Andover, Mass., Feb. 22, 1854 by Rev. M. G.
Pratt; Thompson C. Maxwell Esq. of Geneva, N.Y.
and Miss. Carrie E. Pratt of Andover.

At Rochester, N.Y. March 7, 1854 by the Rev. Mr.
Hickok; Mr. Reuben E. French and Helen Maria
Sage both of East Bloomfield, N.Y.

In Sweden, N.Y. Mar. 15, 1854 by Rev. J. W. Fox;
Elisha Locke and Sarah Way, dau. of S. V. Way of
Sweden, N.Y.

In Buffalo, on the 23rd of Mar. by Rev. Dr.
Thompson; Mr. Charles Kettinger and Miss Sarah E.
Boswell, dau. of William Boswell of Chili.

In Riga, Feb. 28, 1854 by Rev. J. W. Fox; Z. P.
Beetle Of Sweden N.Y. and Emily O. Davis, dau. of
Horatio Davis of Riga.

In Sparta, N.Y. on the 22 of April 1854 by the Rev.
Thomas Aitken; Mr. John F. Gray and Miss
Catherine Coleman, both of Conesus, N.Y.

At Brockport, N.Y. Mar. 27, 1854 by Rev. A.
Palmer; Joseph Gardener of Clarendon N.Y. and
Margaret Summer of Brockport, N.Y.

On the 27th Mar. 1854 in Alabama, N.Y. by Rev. J.
Hager; William R. Thomas Jr. of Penfield N.Y. and
Mary E. Peirce of Allen, Mich.

Marsh 29,1854 by Rev. S. W. Streeter; Mr. Homer
Gorton of LeRoy, Genesee Co., N.Y. and Miss
Cynthia A. Smith of Henrietta, N.Y.

In Naples, N.Y. Jan. 18, 1854 by Rev. Randolph
Pennell; Mr. G. W. Bundy of Avon, N.Y and Miss
Mary J. Johnson of Naples, N.Y.

In South Bristol, March 25, 1854 by Rev. Randolph
Pennell; Ezra Daniels of Lima, N.Y and Miss
Minerva A. Crandall of South Bristol, N.Y.

Continued in next issue.
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President’s Message ...continues

One other year end success I would like to
share with our membership is the Society’s annual
donations. Earlier this year R.G.S. purchased a
series of British microfiche for the L.D.S. Family
History Center in Brighton. Additionally, we have
just made a large contribution to the Rundel Library.
Thanks to the hard work and effort of our Historian-
Genealogist, Marian Henry, R.G.S. has purchased,
and is donating eight works to the Local History &
Genealogy Section of Rundel.

By the time you receive this edition of the
Hear Ye we will have two new member on the
Board of Directors, Jim Hutton and Peter Bush. Jim
is our new Vice-President for Programming and
Peter has taken on the responsibility of Treasurer.
We wish them both success during their tour of
office. We also want to thank our out-going officers
Roy Thurston and Marlene Davidson and thank
them for their dedicated service. Thank you both for
a job well done.

Have a very happy summer and we hope all
your ancestor hunting is successful.
Jerne Secants

Livingston County, NY Deaths
from Universalist Sources
1831 - 1877

Readers need to be aware that a given date may refer
to either a death or a funeral, and it may not be
possible to tell which is indicated. Information in
brackets has been supplied by the compiler for
assistance in research. Abstracted and compiled for
Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. Dau, Rochester NY,
Archivist for NY State Convention of Universalists.

ADAMS. In Dansville on 1 Mar, Charlotte
Adams, age 72. Wife of Christopher Adams. A
Universalist for about 25 years. Also survived by

one adopted daughter. (Christian Ambassador, New
York NY, 26 Mar 1864)
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ALLEN. In York of scarlet fever, Mary Allen, age
10 years and 5 days. Daughter of Gideon and
Hannah Allen. Funeral the 17th ult. by Justus Gage
II, who wrote the death notice on 20 Oct 1834.
(Herald of Truth, Geneva NY, 8 Nov 1834 and
Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 20 Dec 1834)

ANNIS. In Onondaga, Michigan on 11 Mar,
Augustus B. Annis, age 79. Formerly of Livonia,
Livingston Co., NY. Born in Vermont; came to
Western NY in 1805. Settled in Livonia, MI in
1811 with his family and lived there over half a
century. Funeral in Livonia in the Methodist
Church “kindly offered for the occasion” by Rev. E.
R. O. [Edmund R. Ottoway, Universalist].
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 5 May
1866)

ANNIS. In Livonia on 1 Apr, Phebe Annis, age 45
years and 8 months. Wife of Augustus B. Annis and
daughter of Nathan Skinner of Cambridge,
Washington Co., NY. A Universalist. The obituary
notes that 2 infant children died the following day.
Funeral the 2nd by Rev. O[rrin] Roberts.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 23 Apr 1841)

ARNOLD. In Conesus on 2 May, Hon. Gardner
Arnold, age 74. (Christian Ambassador, New York
NY, 6 Jun 1868)

ASHLEY. In Portage on 28 Mar of consumption,
Sarah E. Ashley, age 19. Funeral by Rev. S. R.
W(ard]. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 2
May 1857)

ASPINWALL. In Nunda on Wed 24 Oct of
dysentery, Rev. J. A. [Joseph Aikin] Aspinwall, age
47. Born and raised in Henderson, Jefferson Co.
Had pastorates in South Hartford, Fort Plain,
Saratoga Springs, Braman’s Corners, Schenectady,
Cooperstown, Rome, Clinton, and Nunda. Had been
Standing Clerk of the New York State Convention
of Universalists for 10 years. Survived by his wife,
mother-in-law, and 4 sons, the oldest a 22 year old
invalid. Obituary notes that the family was left “in
straited circumstances.” Funeral 27th in the Baptist
Church at Nunda—the Society offered the use of
their building as the Universalist Church was too
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Nov. 20, 1854 by Rev. W. Huckle; Mr. Orlow Beebee
of Henrietta, N.Y. and Miss Emma Boulton, eldest
dau. of Mr. Giles Boulton.

On the evening of Nov. 23, 1854 at the residence of
their father Orlow Beebee of Henrietta, by the Rev. S.
W. Streeter; Mr. Benjamin F. Titus and Miss Maria
A. Beebee. At the same time and place; Mr. Elijah
Quinby Cox of Mendon, N.Y. and Miss Elizabeth
Beebee.

In Henrietta, N.Y. Nov. 23, 1554 by the Rev. S. W.
Streeter; Mr. Arthur F. Mackey and Miss Sarah
Perrin.

In Bath, Monday Morning Nov. 27, 1854 by Rev.

Almon Gregory; Carl Wolf of Bruchsal, Grand Duchy
of Baden, Germany to Anna Clement, dau. of Mr.
Schuyler Strong.

At Green Bay, Nov. 16, 1854 by Rev. Jeremiah
Porter; Myron P. Lindsley and Miss Francis A.
Ingalls, dau. of Jonathan Ingalls of Green Bay.

In Eagle, N.Y. on Dec. 16, 1854 by Rev. R. Hart; Mr.
W. W. Mason of Pavilion, N.Y. and Miss Mary E.
Ward.

In Bergen on Dec. 9, 1854 by Rev. R. Hurd; Mr.
William Cox of Elba, N.Y. and Miss Antoinette Hull
of Bergen, N.Y.

These records are concluded.

Livingston County, NY Deaths
from Universalist Sources
1831 - 1877

Continued from last issue

Readers need to be aware that a given date may refer
to either a death or a funeral, and it may not be
possible to tell which is indicated. Information in
brackets has been supplied by the compiler for
assistance in research. Abstracted and compiled for
Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. Dau, Rochester NY,
Archivist for NY State Convention of Universalists.

GILBERT. In Conesus on 11 Feb, Hosea Gilbert,
age 43 years, 11 months and 8 days. A Universalist.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 19 Mar 1841)

GOFF. In Virginia Settlement, McHenry Co., IL,
Nancy Goff, age 59. Wife of David Goff and
mother of ten. Formerly of Springwater, Livingston
Co., NY. Funeral by Rev. Wheeler, Baptist.
Obituary by W. Goff. (Evangelical Magazine &
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 14 Sep 1838)

GORDON. In Lima on 25 Feb 1881, funeral of
Mrs. Roxana Gordon, age 65. From the record of
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Lewis Cresaba Browne. [Monument in Oak Ridge
Cem. for Roxana Watkins Gordon, 1813-1881.
Same side of monument has name of James S.
Gordon with both date blocks blank. Another side
has James T. Gordon, 1837-1905 and below it Grace
Frost Gordon, 1844-1876. A third side has Garrett
Gordon and Abigail Gibbs Gordon with no dates.]

GOULD. In Nunda on 24 Nov, William Gould, age
88. Survived by his wife of 50 years and 7 children.
Theirs was the second family to settle in Nunda.
Funeral by Rev. W. E. Manley. (Evangelical
Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 30 Dec
1842)

GROVER. In Nunda, McHenry Co. IL on the 19th
inst. of typhoid fever, Silas Grover, age 48. He
died at the home of his brother-in-law Wm.
Hoffman. Formerly of Nunda, Livingston Co., NY.
Had left home the previous summer to build a house
in Minnesota and was returning East to spend the
winter, then return to his new home. His brother
Salmon Grover of Wisconsin came to visit him
before his death. Survived by his wife. Funeral and
interment at Crystal Lake, [llinois; sermon by Rev.
O. R. [Orrin Roberts] who had known him in
Nunda, NY. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 6
Dec 1856)

continues....
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Livingston Co. Universalists continued
GUY. In Nunda on 3 Nov 1858 of croup, William
A. Guy, age 4. Son of Wm. H. and Maria L. Guy.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 29 Jan 1859)

HARTSHORN. In Conesus on 3 Mar, Anson
Hartshorn, age 78. “A firm Universalist.” Funeral
at the home by Rev. O. R. [Orrin Roberts].
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 10 Apr 1852)

HAVENS. In Livonia on the 22nd inst., J. Havens,
age 86. A Universalist for about 40 years. Was
captured by Indians during the War of the
Revolution and taken to Canada. (Evangelical
Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 6 Aug
1836)

HAWES. In Lima on the 5th inst., Col. Lyman
Hawes, age 67 years and 5 months. Predeceased by
5 of his 6 children. Survived by his wife and a
daughter. Funeral “Sunday” at the Methodist
church by Rev. J. W. B. [James W. Bailey,
Universalist], assisted by Rev. Knowles, pastor and
Rev. Dr. Barnard of the Presbyterian church.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 27 Jul 1861).
[G.S. in Oak Ridge Cem. for Lyman Hawes, 1794-
1861]

HAWES. In Lima on the 9th inst., Rachel Hawes,
age 66. Wife of the late Col. Lyman Hawes.
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 3 Oct
1863). [G.S. in Oak Ridge Cem. for Rachel Hawes,
1795-1863]

HAWES. In Lima at Genesee College, Sanford
Hawes. A member of the Sophomore class.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 27 Jun 1857).
[G.S. in Oak Ridge Cem. for Sanford Hawes, 1836-
1857]

HAWLEY. In Portage on 2 Nov 1856, Amelia
Hawley, age 26. Wife of Wm. Hawley. Funeral by
Rev. S. R. W[ard]. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn
NY, 17 Jan 1857)

HEATH. In Nunda Valley on 27 Aug, Joseph
Heath, infant son of James M. and Susan Heath.
Funeral by [Rev. Townsend P. Abell]. (Herald of
Truth, Geneva NY, 30 Sep 1836)
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HEMENWAY. In Avon on 21 Jan, Emma
Hemenway, age 41. Wife of Moses Hemenway.
Funeral and interment 25th at Honeoye Falls;
services by Rev. O. R. [Orrin Roberts].
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 4 Mar 1842). [G.S.in Honeoye Falls Cem. for
Emma Bartlett Hemenway, no dates]

HINKLEY. In Mount Morris on 9 Dec 1864,
Lucretia Hinkley, age 80, of Rome, Oneida Co.
She and her husband were among the first
Universalists in Oneida Co. Funeral 12th in the
Universalist church at Rome by Rev. T[heodore] D.
Cook of Utica; interment in Rome. (Christian
Ambassador, New York NY, 21 Jan 1865)

HOLMES. In Nunda on 7 Apr, Harriet Holmes,
age 72. Wife of the late Simeon Holmes. Funeral
9th by Rev. S. C. (Christian Ambassador, New
York NY, 11 May 1867)

HOLMES. In Mt. Morris on 22 May of
consumption, Simeon Holmes, age 62. A trustee of
the Universalist Society in Nunda. Funeral Sun the
24th in the Methodist church at Brooks’ Grove.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 4 Jul 1857)

HOLMES. In York on 11 Mar, Sophia Holmes, age
38. Wife of Daniel Holmes and mother of four.
Funeral by Rev. A[lanson] Kelsey at her previous
request. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel
Advocate, Utica NY, 3 Apr 1846)

HORTON. In Springwater on 20 Feb, Charlotte
Horton, age 55. Wife of [saiah Horton. She
converted to Universalism in 1840. Survived by her
husband and 6 children, the youngest a daughter.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 25 Mar 1854)

HORTON. In Springwater on 22 May, Isaiah
Horton, age “nearly 77.” (Christian Leader, Utica
NY, 7 Jun 1873)

HORTON. In Nunda on 14 Jul, Mehitable Horton,
age 80. Mother of Judge Elijah Horton. Funeral
Sun the 16th by Rev. A[lanson] Kelsey.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 18 Aug 1843)

continues...
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Yorker, Rochester, N.Y.; Jan. 1854
to Dec. 1854

continued from last issue

Contributed by Julie Steitz
From the records of the Genealogy
Round Table of Monroe County

Marriages

In Ontario, Wayne county, N.Y. on Oct. 4, 1854 by J.
Ramsdell Esq.; Mr. John Arnold, of Macedon, N.Y.
and Miss Lucy L. Jeurnee of Ontario, N.Y.

In Groveland, by the Rev. Thomas Aitken of Sparta,
N.Y. Oct. 4, 1854; Mr. Azel D. Galbraith to Miss
Catherine A. Miller both of Groveland, N.Y.

In Groveland, Oct. 3d. 1854 by the Rev. Thomas
Aitken of Sparta, N.Y.; Mr. G. Washington Frank of
Warsaw, to Miss Phebe T. McNair of Groveland,
N.Y.

In Parma, N.Y. on Oct. 3, 1854 by Rév. C. Bates; Mr.
Chauncey D. Allen of Westfield and Miss Francelia
R. Norton of Southampton, Mass.

Thursday Morning, Oct. 12, 1854 in St. Paul’s Church
by Rev. Mr. VanRensselaer; Hobart P. Atkinson and
Miss Louise Sibley, dau. of Hiram Sibley, Rochester,
N.Y.

In Orleans, Jefferson Co., N.Y. Oct. 12, 1854 by the
Rev. D. W. Roney of Clayton, N.Y.; Mr. Sylvester
Greene and Miss Harriet H. Mitchel, both of Orleans,
N.Y.

On Oct. 17, 1854 at Carmel N.Y.; the Rev. Miss
Antoinette L. Brown to Dr. James H. Merritt
(Married).

In Parma, N.Y. Oct. 17, 1854 by the Rev. Jonas
Woodward; Mr. Henry S. Pomeroy of York,
Livingston Co., N.Y. and Miss Anna L. Roberts of
Parma, N.Y.

In Canaan, N.Y. Oct. 24, 1854 by the Rev. Lewis
Selleck; Mr. Samuel G. Gorsline of Ontario Co., N.Y.
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and Miss Louisa B. Griswold of Columbia Co., N.Y.

In Hartford, Ct. Oct. 23, 1854 by the Rev. Wm. W.
Patton; Russel M. Perry of Knowlesville, N.Y. and
Mary H. Fenton, dau. of Marvin Fenton of
Knowlesville, N.Y.

In North Barton, Oct. 22, 1854 by Mr. Emery; Mr.
George N. Bruster and Miss Rosannah N. Ellison, all
of Barton, N.Y.

At the house of 1. W. Briggs on Thursday Oct. 26,
1854 by Rev. Gideon Osband; Mr. John Whitehead
and Miss Mary Ann Horne, all of Macedon, N.Y.

In Camillus, N.Y. Oct. 31, 1854 by the Rev. Wm. D.
Hedden; Rev. A. L. Freeman and Miss Margaret E.
Bingham.

In Charlotte on Nov. 8, 1854 by the Rev. J. B. Shaw
D.D.; Mr. C. S. Benjamin of Rochester, N.Y. and
Miss Elmira Newcomb of Charlotte, N.Y.

In East Henrietta, N.Y. Nov. 1, 1854 by Rev. S. W.
Streeter; Mr. Andrew S. Wadsworth of New York
City and Miss Carrie L. Kirby, dau. of Elihu Kirby of
Henrietta, N.Y.

In Pittsford, N.Y. Nov. 13, 1854 by the Rev. M.
Tooker; Mr. Saymour Stone and Miss Hannah C.
Andrus, all of Pittsford, N. Y.

In Holley, N.Y. Nov. 11, 1854 by Rev. J. Copeland;
Mr. Henry F. Carpenter of New York City, formerly
of Rochester, N.Y. and Miss Elizabeth R. Dutcher of
Holley, N.Y.

On Nov. 15, 1854 by Rev. Olney Place; Mr. James M.
Wiltsie of South Marcellus, N.Y. and Miss Julia H.

Veazie, only daughter of Alfred Veazie of Otisco,
N.Y.

In Durham, Conn. Nov. 15,1854 by Rev. Mr. Page;
Prof. B. Wilcox, Principal of the Wilson Coll.
Institute and Carrie E. Parmilee, dau. of P. Parmlee.

In Wilson, N.Y. Nov. 6, 1854 by Rev. G. E.
Delevann; Mr. John F. Hyde of Youngstown and Miss
Ruth F. Parmele of Wilson, N.Y.

continues...
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from Universalist Sources
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- Continued from last issue

Readers need to be aware that a given date may refer
to either a death or a funeral, and it may not be
possible to tell which is indicated. Information in
brackets has been supplied by the compiler for
assistance in research. Abstracted and compiled for
Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E. Dau, Rochester NY,
Archivist for NY State Convention of Universalists.

BURCHARD. In Lima on 27 Sep 1853, Asahel
Burchard, Esq., age 92. Born in Norwich,
Connecticut on 14 Jun 1762. Took his father’s
place in the Revolutionary War and was taken to
England for six months as a POW, until the war
ended. He then lived in the Susquehanna Valley
area of Pennsylvania for two years. In the spring of
1789 he came to what became the town of Lima;
“they opened a path with the ax through the
wilderness.” Predeceased by a large family of
children. A member of the Universalist Society of
North Bloomfield. His name appears in the Pioneer

History of the Phelps and Gorham Purchase.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 21 Jan 1854)

CADY. In Littleville on 17 Sep, Mrs. Augusta
Cady, age 23 years and 4 months. Formerly of
Pompey, NY. Survived by her husband, 2 children,
and parents. Funeral 18th in the Presbyterian church
in Littleville by Rev. O. R. [Orrin Roberts,
Universalist]. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel
Advocate, Utica NY, 25 Oct 1839)

CARGILL. In Portage on 1 Oct, Eudora Cargill,
age 12 years and 8 months. Daughter of Nathan and
Lovina Cargill. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn
NY, 20 Dec 1862)

CHASE. In South Livonia at the home of her father
John C. Coe on the 4th ult. of dropsy in the chest,
Almira Charlotte Chase, age 31. Wife of Rev.
Jacob Chase of Rochester. She had left Rochester
on 18 Mar with the expectation of returning home in
a few days. Funeral 6th by Rev. [Wm.] Queal.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 25 Jun 1841) [She is buried in Oak Ridge Cem.
at South Livonia in the family plot.]

CHASE. In Nunda on 23 Feb of dropsy on the
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brain, Arthur Chase, age 1 year and 9 months. Son
of Joel C. and Sarah M. Chase. Funeral by Rev. O.
R. [Orrin Roberts]; burial in the village cemetery.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 12 May 1855)

CHURCH. In Portage on 22 Sep, Ennier Ann
Church, infant daughter of Rev. L. Church. Funeral
23rd in Nunda by Rev. R. Van Campen. (Western
Luminary, Rochester NY, 2 Nov 1844)

CLARK. In Conesus on 27 Dec 1874, Lewis
Clark, age 77. Born 22 Dec 1798 in Westfield, NJ.
A resident of Conesus since 1827. A founding
member of the Universalist Church. Survived by his
wife and 3 daughters. Funeral 29th at the church by
Rev. Asa Saxe [of Rochester]. (Chrzstzan Leader,
Utica NY, 16 Jan 1875)

CLARK. In Conesus on 15 Mar, Mrs. Sarah Clark,
age 77. A native of Springfield, NJ but had lived
most of her life in Western New York. Survived by
daughters. Funeral in the Universalist church by
Rev. Asa Saxe [of Rochester]. (Christian Leader,
Utica NY, 21 Apr 1877)

CLOSE. In Conesus on 16 Oct, Humphrey T.
Close, age 2 years, 4 months and 25 days. Son of
Erastus and Caroline Matilda Close. (Evangelical
Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 22 Dec
1848)

COE. In South Livonia on 17 Jul, Anna Coe, age
87 years and 5 months. Wife of the late John C.
Coe, who died 24 years earlier. She lived over 60
years on the homestead. She became blind 7 years
before her death. Survived by 8 of her 11 children,
11 grandchildren and 1 great-grandchild. (Christian
Leader, Utica NY, 29 Jul 1876) Funeral by Rev.
Lewis Cresaba Browne, from his record. [G.S. in
Oak Ridge Cem. for Anna Dixson Coe, born 6 Feb
1789 at Groton, Connecticut.]

COE. In South Livonia on 11 Jun, John C. Coe,
age 65. Formerly of Litchfield, Herkimer Co.
Moved to South Livonia in early adulthood and
lived there the rest of his life. “He possessed great
reasoning powers, and an uncommon memory,
which made him a terror to his religious opposers,
and a most successful defender of his faith,
Universalism.” Funeral Sun 13th in the Baptist
church “which was kindly offered for the occasion.”
Services by Rev. Ofrrin] Roberts [Universalist],
assisted by the pastor, and Rev. Wm. Tompkins of

continues.
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Records from Moore’s Rural New
Yorker, Rochester, N.Y.; Jan. 1854 to
Dec. 1854

In Portland, Mich. April 24, 1854 by the Rev. J.
Bartlett; D. E. Millard of West Bloomfield, N.Y.
and Miss E. E. Andrews of the former place.

In Salisbury, Herk. Co., N.Y. May 1, 1854 by Rev.
W. L. James; George S. Bowen of Chicago and Julia
E, Byington of Salisbury, Herk. Co., N.Y.

At Barre Center April 8,1854 by the Rev. B.
Fancher; Mr. Moses Hall Esq. of Battle Creek,
Mich. and Mrs. Betsey R. Bigelow of Barre Center,
NY.

In Weavesville, Northampton Co., Pa, April 27 1854
by Rev. Leslie Irwin; Mr. Hiram B. Warner of Lima
N.Y. and Miss Harriet Homer, dau. of Hugh Homer

of Weavesville, Pa.

At Churchville, N.Y. on the 11th of May 1854, by
the Rev. J. Butler; Mr. John W. Richmond and Miss
Julia A. Moore, dau. of M. Moore Esq.

In LeRoy, May 17, 1854 by the Rev. 1. Farise; Peter
McEwen of Rochester, N.Y. and Miss Margaret C.
McPherson of LeRoy, N.Y.

At Ossian Center, June 1st 1854 by Rev. W. L.
Andrews; Mr. William L. Pierce of Livonia, Liv.
Co., N.Y. and Miss Isadore M. Brockett of Ossian
Centre, N.Y.

At Logansport, Ind., May 11, 1854; Mr. Samuel
VanSchuyver and Miss Emily C. Mabley.

In Brighton N.Y., June 6, 1854 by Rev. G. W.
Howard; J. T. Barnum of Walworth, N. Y. and Miss
Julia A. Culver, dau. of John Culver.

In Manheim, Herkimer Co., N.Y. on June 8, 1854 by
Rev. Paul Weidman; Nelson Garlock and Catharine
Toran, dau. of Jacob Toran of Manheim.

In Livonia, N.Y., June 21, 1854 by the Rev. B. G.
Riley; George C. Beecher and Miss Helen M. Gibbs,
dau. of George B. Gibbs.

In Victor, NY, June 18, 1854 at the residence of
Peter S. Bonesteel, by Silas Richardson Esq.; Mr.
Tunis Brizee of Pittsford, Monroe Co., N.Y. to Miss
Lucinda Woodard of Victor, N.Y.

In church at Oran, N.Y. by Rev. N. Clarke on the
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11th of June 1854; Prof. Henry F. Baker of 2 Baker
Vocalists” and Miss Martha R. Loomis, eldest
daughter of Dr. H. Loomis of Oran, N.Y.

In Church at Oran, N.Y. by Rev. N. Clarke on the
11th of June 1854; John W. Murray of Jefferson,
Ohio and Miss Josephine S. Loomis, dau. of Dr.
Loomis.

In Victor, Aug. 16, 1854; Col. G. W. Torrence of
Philadelphia and California and Miss H. S. Conover
of Victor, Ontario Co., N.Y.

In the Village of Canoga, N.Y. on the evening of the
20th of August 1854 at the Methodist Church, by
Rev. T. J. Wooden; Rev. John H. Blades of the East
Genesee Conference and Miss Helen A. Wooden.

In Kendall, N.Y. on the 8th of September 1854 by
Rev. John Davis; Mr. H. T. Whittier and Miss.
Sarah A. Thomas both of Kendall, N.Y.

In Honeoye, Ontario Co. on the 14th of September
1854, by the Rev. C. H. Baldwin; Mr. Myron H.
Blackmar of Livonia and Miss Hattie N. Pennell,
dau. of John Pennell of Honeoye, N.Y.

In Wheatville, Genesee Co., N.Y. on the 17th of
Sept. 1854 by the Rev. Horace Perry; Mr. Charles
Gill of Batavia, N. Y. and Miss Martha Lanckton of
Wheatville, N.Y.

In East Bloomfield, Ontario Co., N.Y. Sept. 12,
1854 by the Rev. Henry Kendall; George C. Goss
and Miss Ellen E. Post of Pittsford, Monroe Co.,
NY.

In Ballston, N.Y. on Sept. 20, 1854 by the Rev. T.
Benedict; Mr. John B. Sherwood and Miss Juliaette
Jones, all of Balston, N.Y.

In Livonia, N.Y. on the 27th of September 1854 by
Rev. B. G. Riley; Mr. Robert B. Patterson and Miss
Lydia Elizabeth, daughter of Jos. VanSlyk.

In Caledonia, N.Y. Oct. 3, 1854 by the Rev. D. G.
McCall of Soottsville, N.Y.; Mr. Isaac Budlong of
Perinton, N.Y. to Miss Helen S. Cox of Caledonia.

In Parma, Sept. 27, 1854 by the Rev. Jonas
Woodward; Mr. Edward H. Davis M.D. and Miss
Genevieve Cole, dau. of Dr. M. S. Cole all of
Parma.

Continued in next issue.
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Queries and Things

The RGS has begen sent a photograph of a man about 20

years old, takep maybe 1900 at the Miller Studio

on 156 State Street Rochester. On the back are the

words “Charles Lange brother of John Lange”
See me at the RGS meeting to look at the

photograph. We are looking to find a home for the

photograph.
Bob Coomber, Corresponding S

el Chapm in
Wardsboro Vermont, according to “T Chapn)/
Book,” Artemas was in Easton, Washingt /Go in

1810 and married Cyntha Hannon or Ha
in 1806, probably in Washington Co. I?I%JZO t
family lived in the town of Galen, Senéca Co. Ne

York, and then in Canada, possiblynear Stanstead,

Quebec. By 1840 the family were'in Hartland,
Huron Co. Ohio, where Arte
I need any information on Cyntha. She may have had

sisters Hannah and Meribah, and a brother Lemuel
Hammond. All may have been born in Washington

County and later lived/in Seneca and Wayne
Counties, New York!
I am looking for descendants of the six Chapin
children: Alexander, who married Eliza Lamb,
lived in Hartlarid, Huron Co., Ohio; Morris
Governor, mdrried Clarissa Granger, also lived in
Hartland; ;‘leheus B., Betsey M., Phebe E.; and
Lewis C apm who lived in Lee, Berkshire Co.

s and Cyntha died.

Looking for descendants of Katharina Eckstein: she
was first married to Wendelin Gerstner, 12

Wend in's death Katharma marned Franz Georg

2, 24 November 1836 in Weisenbach. Their

ildren were Elisabeth, born 1837; Anton, born

1839; and August, born 1843. Following the death

of Franz Georg, Katharina emigrated to America

in 1851 with the six children, and many other
emigrants from Weisenbach.

Wilhelm may have married Pauline Eckstein, Anton
may have married Jane Wicox, and August may
have married Anna Maria Hettinger, but I have no
proof.

I have a wonderful letter from Katharina to the people

of Weisenbach describing her journey to America

hich I suspect her descendants would enjoy

Ellen H
16 Stover
Rochester N

Records from Moore’s Rural New
Yorker, Rochester, N.Y.; Jan. 1854
to Dec. 1854

continued from last issue

Contributed by Julie Steitz
From the records of the Genealogy
Round Table of Monroe County

Marriages
In Bristol, N.Y. on the 26th of Mar. 1854 by Rev.

Randolph Pennell; D. D. T. Cole of Richmond and
Harriet E. Naracong of Bristol, N.Y.

In South Bristol on Mar. 29, 1854 by Rev. Randolph
Pennell; Mr. Denison B. Davis of Canandaigua,
N.Y. and Miss Nancy Carpenter of South Bristol,
N.Y.

At Honeoye Falls, N.Y. Aprl1 11,1854 by Rev. O.
C. Beardsley; Horace W. Sheldon and Maria C.
Bickford.

In Rochester, N.Y. on Monday April 10, 1854 by W.
C. Storrs Esq.; J. T. Mercer and Anna L. Stephenson
of Benton, Yates Co., N.Y.

continues
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Membership Records of the Greece-Parma Congregational Church
Transcribed by Edward Groszewski

[ I =R @
[Note: This church no longer exists but was once located at the southwest corner of Ridge and Manitou Road in
Monroe County, New York. The transcribed records are now located at the Greece Historical Society, 595 Long
Pond Road, Rochester, New York, 14612.]

The Greece-Parma Congregational Church was organized on the 2™ day of December 1819 at a meeting of
the First Congregational Church of Christ in Ogden and held at the school house near the four corners in the town
of Parma. There were the following original members of the above church: Moses Fulton, John Granger, John
Arnold, Jr., John Williams, Pickett Brockway, Martha Fulton, Susan Granger, Sophia Arnold, Katherine
Brockway, Alice Brockway, Olivia Griffin, Mercy Tyler, Sophia Stevens, Olive Wadhams, Mary Mather,
Theodatia Arnold, Elijah Kingsley, Solved Stevens, Tirza Gibbs, Mary Kingsley, Nancy Stevens, Mrs. Martha

Kingsley

Last name
Fulton
Granger
Amold
Williams
Brockway
Kingsley
Stevens
Brockway
Griffin
Tyler
Stevens
Wadhams
Mather
Armold
Gibbs
Armold
Kingsley
Granger
Davis
Stevens
Kingsley
Fulton
Beach
Barnham
Brockway
Wilson
Bixley
Burnett
Peck
Brockway
Austin
Page

Page
Warren
Kile

Kile
Fulton
Fulton

ouCGS

First name
Moses
John

John

John
Pickett
Elijah
Solved
Catherine
Olivia
Mercy
Sophia™™
Olive
Mary

Mrs. Sophia
Tirza
Theodotia
Mary
Susan
Lounna
Nancy
Mrs. Martha
Martha
Michael
John
Rhoda
Bethunia
Anna

Mrs. Philenda
Sally
Alice
Maria
Abel
Elizabeth
Nancy
John
Jerusha
Daniel
Lucy

Action/Memo
Died

letter to Toledo
dismissed
dismissed

died

dismissed

died

d.

died

deceased

died

dismissed

died

dismissed
removed
dismissed
dismissed by letter
letter

letter

letter to Camillus
removed

died

dismissed
dismissed by letter
died

d.

dismissed

died

died

d.

died

dis. by letter
dis. by letter
dis. to Galena
dis.

died

dis.

dis.

Date Notes
Jul 16, 1866 ae 89
Feb 16, 1868 d. Oct. 5, 1869
Apr 30, 1833 (dead)
d. Apr 19, 1866, ae 75
Jan 20, 1833 ae 44
[no date] died
May 10, 1831 ae 39
May 30, 1835
Dec. 1824
[no date]
Oct 18, 1821 ae 25
Jul 6, 1828 (dead)
Oct 10, 1853 ae 76
Apr 5, 1835 d. Feb. 28,1870 ae 80
[no date]
Oct. 1824
[no date]
Feb 16, 1868 d. Aug. 31, 1871 ae 82
[no date]
Oct 31, 1834 d. Jan. 1874 ae 76
[no date]
Jan 29, 1831 ae 68
[no date]
[no date]
May 12, 1822 ae 28
June 1823
Aug 16, 1831
Aug 28, 1821 ae 37
Jul 17, 1823 ae 59
June 1823
Mar 25, 1854 ae 68
[no date]
[no date]
[no date]
Oct 2, 1835 d. Apr. 1836 Illinois ae 42
Jan 6, 1875 ae 83
Jun 26, 1831
Jun 26, 1831 continues ....
6
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Greece-Parma Cong. Church Membership Records ... continued

Griffin
Bushnell
Bushnell
Adams
Hale
Day
Beebe
Beebe
Barnes
Armold
Amold
Case
Richards
Patterson

Van Der Cook
Van Der Cook

Irwin
Hinton
Hinton
Langham
Kessler
Tenney
Tenney
Ray
Booth
Cushing
Northrup
Northrup
Stevens
Barnett
Barnett
Cushing
Trowbridge
Stevens
Crawford
Beardsley
Wait
Watson
Bradley
Marsh
Finch
Bushnell
Austin
Beebe
Beebe
Beebe
Hale
Richards
Northrup
Finch
Stone
Hogle
Sutherland

David L.
James
Lucy

Rosemer Maria

Orsen
Ephraim
Asa

Mrs. Sarah
Thomas
Henry
Diodit

Mrs. Abigail
Mrs. Clarissa
Clarissa
Isaac

Sarah
Lucretia
Ralph V.
AmnV.
Elenor
Nancy
Joseph K.
Esther
John I.
Hilon
Samuel
Jere

Molly
Pamela
Benjamin
Dorothy
Nathaniel S.
Mary

Ann
Martha
Abner
Rachel
Fanny
Samuel B.
Luther
Daniel G.
Rufus
Sylvanus
Manoris
Orsin
Roderick
Benjamin B.
Williams
William
Betsey
Mrs. Betsey
Esther
Nancy

died

disto ?

dis

letter
excluded
died

[no action]
died

dis.

dis.

dis. by letter
letter

dis.

dis

dis.

died

d.

dis. by letter
dis. by letter
dis. by letter
died

dis.

dis.

dis

dis.

letter

d.

died

dis

died

died

dis.

dis.

died

dis. by letter
dis. by letter
dis. by letter
dis.

died

letter

dis. by letter
dis.

died

dis.
excluded
letter

dis. by letter
dis. by letter
d.

dis.

letter

died

dis.

Sep 17, 1826
[no date]

Sep 13, 1835
May 8, 1869
Jun 2, 1835
Aug 23, 1825
[no date]

Dec 25, 1869
Aug. 1826
Apr 13, 1834
Aug 2], 1834
Mar 31, 1866
Apr 27,1837
[no date]

Oct 3, 1830
Oct 28, 1827
Feb. 1847
Jun 3, 1831
Jun 3, 1831
Jun 3, 1831
Feb 1, 1847
May 6, 1831
May 6, 1831
{no date]

Feb 10, 1834
Nov 9, 1837
Feb 10, 1834
May 31, 1838
Aug 14, 1831
Dec 12, 1831
Apr 19, 1829
Apr 3, 1831
Sep 16, 1835
May 6, 1865
Oct 9, 1831
Jul 6, 1828
Feb 19, 1832
Sep 19, 1836
Oct 31, 1880
Aug 10, 1850
[no date]
May 25, 1828
Feb 18, 1867
Sep 19, 1836
Dec 26, 1829
Sep 16, 1837
Jul 12, 1835
[no date]
May 23, 1837
Jul 8, 1830
Apr 30, 1843
Nov 3, 1846
Jul 1, 1832

7

for heresy
ae 85

ae 80

d. 1874
to Holley, d. Apr. 23, 1866, ae 72

to church in Parma

ae 72

ae 50

to Ch. in Lodi

to join the Baptists
to Gates

10 AvGilie.

ae 60

to Rochester Ch. d. Aug. 5, 1832
ae 70

ae 43

to Clarkson

d. Dec. 15, 1851 ae 64

ae 67

ae 84

to Ohio, d. May 29, 1871 ae 87

ae 82

to ch. in Cheyenne Falls [?],0hio

ae 59
continues ....
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Greece-Parma Cong. Church Membership Records ... continued

Green
Harvey
Hills
Beebe
Quimby
Arnold
Beebe
Curtis
Hatch
Osgood
Snow
McClure
Rockwell
Drake
Hatch
Mann
Van Houten
Bradley
Cook
Cushing
Boorom
Clark
Clark
Clark
Van Sice
Drury
Campbell
Larmoor
Brockway
Brockway
Richards
Burne
Beebe
Kile
Smith
Smith
Hogle
Fulton
Fulton

Sheldon
Sheldon

Stone
Tyler
Hogle
Sutherland
Hale

Hills
Osgood
Stone
Richards
Richards

Emma dis. Jul 6, 1828
Ruhama dis. Jun 14, 1829
Almeda d Jun 26, 1863
Clarissa dis. Jun 13, 1836
Sophronia dis. Aug 5, 1832
Sophia dis. Apr 5, 1835
Lydia died Dec 8, 1830
Mary Ann dis. Apr 1, 1832
Dwight dis. May 5, 1833
Sally dis. by letter Nov 25, 1832
Marcus letter 1846
Samuel dis. Jul 6, 1828
Ann d. July 1831
Samuel died Apr 30, 1840
Philetta letter Apr1, 1842
Abigail dis. Apr 3, 1835
Mary dis by letter Jun 3, 1831
Erastus dis by letter Mar 6, 1831
Almira dis. Jul 3 [No year]
Ann letter [no date]
Isaac dis Sep 5, 1828
Daniel dis. Feb 27, 1829
Mrs. Aurelia dis Sep 11, 1854
Orpha dis. Sep 11, 1854
Harriet _ dis. Sep 11, 1854
JohnLa,, disby letter Mar 26, 1835
Charles - ™ dis. by letter Oct 3, 1830
Mrs. [-?7-] dis. Apr 22, 1831
Electra d. Nov. 1848
Lavinia died May 16, 18[?7]
William dis by letter Apr27, 1837
Daniel ex Feb 24, 1844
Dorothy dis. Sep 19, 1834
Mary dis. Oct 2, 1835
Joseph died Oct 26, 1833
Mary died Jan 29, 1838
Isaac died Aug 6, 1873
William B. dis by letter (not taken) Jul 1, 1843
Susan died Jul 8, 1855
[wife of William B.]

Loomis died Apr 19, 1878
Sarah letter Aug 11, 1878
[wife of Loomis]

Solomon letter Apr 30, 1823
Mrs. Hannah dis Apr 8, 1831
Mrs. Phebe dis Oct 9, 1834
Morris dis by letter Jul 1, 1832
Theda dis. Jul 1, 1832
Eliza letter Feb 10, 1854
Mary died Oct 8, 1852
William letter Nov 9, 1837
Leander dis Oct 2, 1835
Oscar dis Apr 27, 1837

8

d. ae 56
to Roch

to Methodist Ch.

to Church in Geneva

ae 48

to 2nd Ch. in Rochester

dead
to Ha[-?-]hill, Mass.

to Parma
to Parma
to Parma
to Parma

ae 64

ae 79
ae 82
ae 91
d. Feb 7,1860 ac 64
ae 59

ae 70
to Rochester

to Gorham
to Rochester 2nd Ch.

ae 45

continued in next issue ....



HEAR YE, HEAR YE

Vol. 27, No. 4 - Winter 2006

HEAR YE, HEAR YE

Membership Records of the Greece-Parma Congregational Church
(continued from last issue)

Transcribed by Edward Groszewski

Last name. First name Action/Memo Date Notes

Bushnell James admitted Sep 28, 1823 from West Bloomfield,
Bushnell Luct admitted Sep 28, 1823 wife of James

Adams Rosemar Maria admitted Sep 28, 1823 from Epis. Ch. in Manchester, Vt.
Day Deacon Ephraim admitted Mar 7, 1826 from Winhall, Vt.

Beebe Asa admitted Mar 7, 1824 from Cong. Ch. in Winhall, Vt,
Beebe Sarah admitted Mar 7, 1824 wife of Asa

Case Mrs. Elizabeth  admitted by letter Jan 2, 1825 from church in Riga

Patterson Mrs. Clarissa  admitted by letter Apr 30, 1825 from church in Ogden

Van Derboock  Mr. Isaac admitted Sep 2, 1825 from ch. in MIddlesex & Gorham
Van Derbock  Sarah admitted Sep 2, 1825 wufe of Isaac

Irwin Mrs. Lucretia  admitted Sep 2, 1825 from Waterloo, NY

Cushing Samuel admitted Sep 2, 1825 from Thetford, Vt.

Booth Hilon admitted - Sep 2, 1826 Henrietta, NY

Laugham Elenor admitted May 4, 1826 from Cong. ch in Mendon
Keisler Mrs. Nancy admitted May 4, 1826 from Pres. ch. jn Romulus, NY
Tinney Joseph admitted May 4, 1826 from Pres. ch in Junius

Tinney Esther admitted May 4, 1826 wife of Joseph

Ray Mrs. John admitted Jul 16, 1826 from 1st Pres ch in Springfield
Northrop Levi admitted Feb 9, 1827 from Pres. ch in Amsterdam, NY
Northrop Molly admitted . ‘Feb 9, 1827 wife of Levi

Stevens Pamela admitted Mar 11, 1827 from Cong. ch. in Worthington,
Mass.

Wait Rachel admitted May 13, 1827 from Pres. ch in Leroy

Watson Fanny admitted May 13, 1827 from Pres. ch in Leroy

Bradley Erastus admitted Jan 13, 1828 from Cong. ch in Lee, Mass.
Cook Almira admitted Mar 9, 1828 from ch in Chili

Cushing Ann admitted Mar 9, 1828 from ch in Thetford, Vt.
Boorom Isaac admitted May 11, 1328 from Chili

Clark Daniel admitted Jul 6, 1828 from ch in Lima, wife Amelia
Van Sice Harriet admitted Jul 6, 1828

Drury John Clark admitted Jan 4, 1829 from ch in Worthington, Mass.
Harvey Ruhama dis Jun 14, 1829 to ch in Avon

Campbell Charles admitted Apr 30, 1830 from ch in Chili

Smith Deacon Joseph  admitted Nov 4, 1830 from ch in Riga

Tinney Brother, and wife dis “May 15, 1831 to ch in Lodi

Martin George admitted May 15, 1831 from Ballyrong, Ireland wife Ann
Stilson Eli admitted May 15, 1831 from 3rd Pres ch in Rochester
Stilson Betsy admitted May 15, 1831 wife of Eli

Owen Mrs. Maria admitted May 15, 1831 from Pres ch in Parma

Davis Mrs, Lydia admitted May 15, 1831 from Cong ch in Henrietta
Barrett Mrs. Charlotte  admitted Jun 3, 1831 from Pres ch in Cambridge
Hobbs Mrs. Lydia admitted Jun 3, 1831 from ch in Spencer

Cushing Theodore admitted by letter Jan 29, 1832 from ch in Thetford, Vt, and wife
Bradley Mrs. Sarah admitted by letter Feb 16, 1832 from church in Augusta (?)
Barrett Charlotte dismissed Apr 1, 1832

Curtis Mary Ann dismissed Apr 1, 1832

Wilson John received Apr 1, 1832 and wife Catherine

Wilson Eliza received Apr1, 1832

Clapp Mrs. Mary D.  received Apr 1, 1832

Clapp Mrs. Hannah received Apr 1, 1832



HEAR YE, HEAR YE

Vol. 27, No. 4 - Winter 2006

HEAR YE, HEAR YE

Greece-Parma Cong. Church continved

Last name. _ First name Action/Memo Date_ Notes

Richards William E. dis [none] to Free Ch. in Roch.

Day Mrs. Persis d. Dec 26, 1833 ae 50

Cushing William T. dis. by letter Jan 31, 1835 to Chicago

Beebee Salmon ex. Dec 26, 1839

Luce Rebecca fellowship withdrawn Dec 26, 1839

Bames Mrs. Matilda seceded to Pres. [none] d. 15 Dec. 1857, ac 89

Dickinson Job dis Jun 11, 1837

Dickinson Sophia dis. by letter Oct 6, 1833 to Pres. in Rochester

Johnson Mrs. Sally d. Jun 10, 1836 ae 33

Snow Delia d. Jul 6, 1850 ae 38

Stevens Mercy letter Sep 25, 1836 to Sullivan, Ohio

Stone Mary dis May 2, 1836 to Lewiston (to 3rd ch in Roch.
Apr. 23, 1843)

Stone Louisa letter Apr 30, 1843

Stone George dis Nov 26, 1833 to Albion

Winship Samuel removed to Mich. d. 8 Aug. 1869, ae 30

Osgood Sally dis Nov 20, 1836

Walker Silas d. Aug 29, 1824 ae 70

Walker Vena d. Aug 30, 1850 ae 64 [wife of Silas]

Peck Carlos letter Feb 17, 1839 to Adams Basin

Peck Abigail letter Feb 17,1839 to Adams Basin [wife of Carlos]

Cushing Emily M. letter Nov 9, 1837 to Avon

Cushing Maria d. no date

Stevens William R. dis Sep 1838 to 2nd Ch in Roch.

Reed Seneca (?) d. Oct 23, 1863 ae 78

Reed Harriet d. Mar 15, 1876 ae 83

Reed Mary letter Sep 22, 1836 to Lockport

Hinckley Edmund ex [no date] dead

Jeffrey Nappy [no action] Sep 1851

Jeffrey Betsey d. Mar 9, 1838

Smith Caroline letter Dec 21, 1851

Wilson John, Jr. dis. by letter Oct 22, 1837

Wilson Christian dis. by letter Oct 22, 1837

Utter Lucretia letter Mar 12, 1843

Sawyer Adah letter Jan 28, 1836

Reed Bethia d. Nov 21, 1867

Gott Mrs. Malinda * dis. Aug 5, 1834

Lowden Jacob d. Aug 28, 1845

Richards Wm received Apr 1, 1832

Fulton Elisha dismissed 1832 to ch in Parma Center, and wife

Atchinson Theda dismissed 1832 toM.E.ch

Sutherland Morris dismissed 1832 to 2nd Pres in Rochester, and wife

Day Persis rec'd by letter Aug 3, 1832 from ch in Winhall, Vt

Barnes Mrs. Matilda admitted by letter Aug 3, 1832 from ch in Brighton

Quimby Sophronia dismissed Aug 3, 1832 to 2nd Pres Ch'in Rochester

Osgood Sally letter Nov 25, 1832

Dickinson Job rec'd by letter Nov 25, 1832 from ch in Granby, Mass.

Dickinson Sophia Rec'd by letter Nov 25, 1832 from Ch in Granby, Mass.

Lockwood Mrs. dis. by letter Dec 30, 1832 formerly Nancy Warren, to Free

Continued in next issue

Pres. ch in Rochester
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Marriages from St. Patrick’s R.C. Church

Extracted by Dick Halsey

A large percentage of RGS members say that they have Irish ancestry.
The earliest Irish Church in Monroe County was St. Patrick’s Roman Catholic
Church. It was organized Apr. 29, 1822. It was located on the northeast corner of
Platt and Frank Streets. By 1831 they had built a second, larger, building
(pictured). An even larger edifice had the cornerstone laid on October 9, 1864
and dedicated in 1870. That structure was bought in 1937 by Eastman Kodak to

expand Kodak Office and was demolished.

The earliest existing book of records for St. Patrick’s Church is from
1833. These are the early marriage records. Note that as with any old records, it
is difficult to interpret some of the correct spelling of names and places.

1833

March 21" married Anthony Flore to Hariette
Shwaresmiller. Witness: John Castle, Peter
Shwaresmiller.

April 7™ married Thomas Tierney to Mary
Williams. Witness: Edward Tierney, Rosanna
Williams.

April 8" married John Kenney to Ann Cahern.
Wit.: John Kelley, Ann Creegan by Rev.
Bernard O’Reilly.

April 16 married John Credock to Rosey
Farley. Wit.: Michael Medden, Ann W. Nulty.

April 16™ married Patrick Lynch to Cerah
Burns. Wit.: Bernard W. Kiernan, Ann Doran.

April 8 married John Murphy to Mary Nugent.
Wit.: Laurence Raferty & Mary Tierney.

May 8" married James Murry to Ann Griffin.
Wit.; John Hamifan.

May 2° married Dennis Doyle to Ellen Jourdan.
Witnesses: Peter O’Regan, Bridget Doogan.

May 3% married Thomas McGuire to Elisabeth
Roach. Wit.: Dennis Doyle, Ellen Doyle.

May 6™ married Andrew Freidman to Elisbeth
Arler. Wit.: Beman Sisefield, George Niles,
Susanna Wallace.

-10-

May 23% married o B
Laughlin Farrell to Susanna Lord. Wit.: Elsy
Hamilton, Margaret Jones.

May 25" married John Markins to Mary
Gibbon. Wit.: James Friesdel, Michael Neir,
May Thorn.

May 29" married John Beehan to Catharine
MecGerry. Wit.: James Archibald, Elisa
O’Brien.

June 16" married Terence Burns to Mary Riley.
Wit.: James Beaty, Ann Tone by Rev. Bernard
O’Reilly.

June 23" married Thomas Williamson to Ann
Creegan. Wit.: Rosanna Williamson, Daniel
Hoy, Ann Kinsey.

June 29" married Joseph Lugart to Catherine
Harte. Wit.: Frederick Minks, Ann Flynn.

July 10" married Daniel Lillis to Rosanna
Damer. Wit.: John Holbrook, Margaret Damer.

July 26" married Patrick Ryan to Jessa Fryer?.
Wit.: Patrick Maher.

July 26™ married Samuel Cosset? To Maria
Lettin. Wit.: Hugh S. Speer, Elizabeth Burns.

July 28" married Michael Madden to Bridget
Buckley. Wit.: Andrew Egan, Bridget Logan.

Continues ...
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Marriages - St. Patrick’s continued

August 6® married Patrick Gilhorn to Margaret
Lee. Wit.: Patrick Doran & Mary McKernan.

August 12 married Patrick Doud to Elisabeth
Cass. Wit.: Peter Regan & Bailey Parker.

August 10® married Mathew Corcoran to Rosa
Moony. Wit.: Henry Gilfoil & Catharine
Buchannan.

August 4® married Jacob Cutty to Mary Veigh.
Wit.: Peter Cutty & Catharine Veigh.

August 20® married Bernard Schefield to
Susanna Keeler. Present: George Schehl &
Delia Clem.

August 20™ married James Gibbons to Ann
Sissy. Present: William McGrath & Catherine
Thornton.

August 20® married Patrick Currin to Bridget
Hiet. Present: Niclas Carroll, Ann Lauler.

August 24" married James Minick to Bridget

Chilon. Present: Hugh Flackel, Mary Murron?.

September 1* married John Collins to Betsy
Bradley. Present: James McMaullen, Rosanna
McMullin.

September 8" married George Wheeler to
Catharine O’Farrell. Witness: Charles
Livingston & Margaret Livingston.

September 22¢ married Richard McGuire to
Mary Donalen; present: William A. Beamus &
Ellen Donalen.

October 2° married Henry Gifford to Bridget
Kerney. Wit.: Hugh Spears & Elis. Deleny.

October 3% married Thomas Lee to Catharine
Morgan. Wit.: Judith Bale.

October 19" married Ralph Reed (Protestant &
baptized) to Carol Beamus, convert from
Calvinism. Wit.: Benjamin Genna, Fanny
Genna.

-11-

November 13" married Charles Dowdeath to
Cecelia Ghahen. Witness: Edward Secooly to
Mary Green.

November 18" married Bernard Corenstohr? to
Valburgh Gross. Witness: Ignatius Lockhorn &
James Benham.

December 2 married Patrick Smith to Rosy
Seymour. Witness: Michael Brennan & May
Story.

December 2° married Michael Lahy to Margaret
Kennedy. Witness: Michael Leary & Mary
Leary.

1834

January 8® married Felix Hughs and Catharine
McGuire. Wit.: Nicolas Read and Orphe
Silvers.

January 8" married James O’Neil & Julia
Fitzgerald. Wit.: John Fitzgerald & wife.

Jznuary 8" married Patrick John O’Connol &
Catharine Boyhan. Wit.: John Fitzgerald &
wife.

January 4™ married Robert S. Collins to Ellen
Clarke. Witness: Richard P. Allen & Mary.

January 15® married Edmund Walsh [to]
Catharine Kelly. Witness: Bridget George &
Joseph Walsh.

January 15® married William Bauman to
Sophia Ingot. Wit.: Sebastian Valant & Mary
Ingot.

January 2" married Michael Lahy to Mary
Kearney. Witness: Michael Leary, Mary
Leary.

January 19" married —andel Champ Thibaut to
Mary Inget (both of Germany). Witness:
Thibaut Ordner & Laura Beir.

Continued in next issue



Membership Records of the Greece-Parma Congregational Church

(continued from last issue)
Transcribed by Edward Groszewski

Last name. First name Action/Memo Date Notes

Patterson Clarissa dis [no date] to church in Parma
Van Der Cook Isaac dis. Oct 3, 1830

Van Der Cook Sarah d. Oct 28, 1827 ae 72

Irwin Lucretia d. Feb. 1847

Hinton Ralph V. dis. by letter Jun 3, 1831

Hinton Amn V. dis. by letter Jun 3, 1831

Langham Elenor dis. by letter Jun 3, 1831

Kessler Nancy d. Feb 1, 1847 ae 50

Tenney Joseph K. dis. May 6, 1831

Tenney Esther dis. May 6, 1831 to Ch. in Lodi

Ray John L. dis [no date] to join the Baptists
Booth Hilon dis. Feb 10, 1834 to Gates

Cushing Samuel letter Nov 9, 1837 to Avon

Northrup Jere d. Feb 10, 1834

Northrup Molly d. May 31, 1838 ae 60

Stevens Pamela dis Aug 14, 1831 to Rochester Ch. d. Aug. 5, 1832
Barnett Benjamin d. Dec 12, 1831 ae 70

Barnett Dorothy d. Apr 19, 1829 ae 43

Cushing Nathaniel S. dis. Apr 3, 1831 to Clarkson
Trowbridge Mary dis. Sep 16, 1835 d. Dec. 15, 1851 ae 64
Stevens Ann d. May 6, 1865 ae 67

Crawford Martha dis. by letter Oct 9, 1831

Beardsley Abner dis. by letter Jul 6, 1828

Wait Rachel dis. by letter Feb 19, 1832

Watson Fanny dis. Sep 19, 1836

Bradley Samuel B. d. Oct 31, 1880 ae 84

Marsh Luther letter Aug 10, 1850 to Ohio, d. May 29, 1871 ae 87
Finch Daniel G. dis. by letter [no date]

Bushnell Rufus dis. May 25, 1828

Austin Sylvanus d. Feb 18, 1867 ae 82

Beebe Manoris dis. Sep 19, 1836

Beebe Orsin excluded Dec 26, 1829

Beebe Roderick letter Sep 16, 1837 to ch. in Cheyenne Falls [?],0hio
Hale Benjamin B. dis. by letter Jul 12, 1835

Richards Williams dis. by letter [no date]

Northrup William d. May 23, 1837

Finch Betsey dis. Jul 8, 1830

Stone Mrs. Betsey Jetter Apr 30, 1843

Hogle Esther d. Nov 3, 1846 ae 59

Sutherland Nancy dis. Jul 1, 1832

Green Emma dis. Jul 6, 1828

Harvey Ruhama dis. Jun 14, 1829

Hills Almeda d Jun 26, 1863

Beebe Clarissa dis. Jun 13, 1836 d. ae 56

Quimby Sophronia dis. Aug 5, 1832 to Roch

Arnold Sophia dis. Apr 5, 1835

Beebe Lydia d. Dec 8, 1830

Curtis Mary Ann dis. Apr 1, 1832

Hatch Dwight dis. May 5, 1833 to Methodist Ch.
Osgood Sally dis. by letter Nov 25, 1832

..... Continues
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Membership Records of the Greece-Parma Congregational Church

(continued)

Snow
McClure
Rockwell
Drake
Hatch
Mann
Van Houten
Bradley
Cook
Cushing
Boorom
Clark
Clark
Clark
Van Sice
Drury
Campbell
Larmoor
Brockway
Brockway
Richards
Burne
Beebe
Kile
Smith
Smith
Hogle
Fulton
Fulton
Sheldon
Sheldon
Stone
Tyler
Hogle
Sutherland
Hale

Hills
Osgood
Stone
Richards
Richards
Van Kuren
Fulton
Stone
Fulton
Cushing
Jeffery
Jeffery
Van Geisen [?]
Van Geisen
Campbell
Marsh

Marcus
Samuel
Ann
Samuel
Philetta
Abigail
Mary
Erastus
Almira
Ann
Isaac
Daniel
Mrs. Aurelia
Orpha
Harriet
John C.
Charles
Mrs. [-7-]
Electra
Lavinia
William
Daniel
Dorothy
Mary
Joseph
Mary
Isaac
William B.

letter

dis.

d.

d.

letter

dis.

dis by letter
dis by letter
dis.

letter

dis

dis.

dis

dis.

dis.

dis by letter
dis. by letter
dis.

d.

d.

dis by letter
ex

dis.

dis.

d

d

d

dis by letter (not taken)

Susan [wife of William B.}

Loomis

d

Sarah [wife of Loomis]

Solomon
Mrs. Hannah
Mrs. Phebe
Morris
Theda
Eliza
Mary
William
Leander
Oscar
Roswell
Henry L.
Ephraditus
Joanna
Rebecca
Gordon
Esther
Adrian
Elizabeth
Eliza
Mary Ann

letter

dis

dis

dis by letter
dis.

letter

d

letter

dis

dis
removed from vicintiy
dis

dis

dis

d

d

[no action]
dis

dis

dis by letter
dis.

1846

Jul 6, 1828
July 1831
Apr 30, 1840
Apr 1, 1842
Apr 3, 1835
Jun 3, 1831
Mar 6, 1831
Jul 3 [No year]
[no date]

Sep 5, 1828
Feb 27, 1829
Sep 11, 1854
Sep 11, 1854
Sep 11, 1854
Mar 26, 1835
Oct 3, 1830
Apr 22, 1831
Nov. 1848
May 16, 18[7]
Apr 27, 1837
Feb 24, 1844
Sep 19, 1834
Oct 2, 1835
Oct 26, 1833
Jan 29, 1838
Aug 6, 1873
Jul 1, 1843
d.

Apr 19, 1878
letter

Apr 30, 1823
Apr 8, 1831
Oct 9, 1834
Jul 1, 1832
Jul 1, 1832
Feb 10, 1854
Oct 8, 1852
Nov 9, 1837
Oct 2, 1835
Apr 27, 1837
[no date]
Dec 9, 1836
Nov 19, 1840
Jul 1, 1832
Aug 28, 1836
Aug 29, 1871
Sept. 1831
Jan 20, 1837
Jan 20, 1837
Oct. 1832
Oct 2, 1835

to Church in Geneva

ae 48

to 2nd Ch. in Rochester

dead
to Ha[-?-]hill, Mass.

to Parma -
to Parma
to Parma
to Parma

ae 64

ae 79

ae 82

ae 91

d. Feb 7,1860 ae 64
Jul 8, 1855 ae 59
ae 70

Aug 11, 1878 to Rochester

to Gorham
to Rochester 2nd Ch.

ae 45

to Waterloo

to Henrietta

to Parma

ae 36

ae 77

(Gordon's wife)

to Parma Ch.

to Parma Ch. (Adrian's wife)

Continued in next issue
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Wayne County, NY Deaths from Universalist Sources 1828-1878

Readers need to be aware that a given date may
refer to either a death or a funeral, and it may
not be possible to tell which is indicated.
Information in brackets has been supplied by the
compiler for assistance in research. Abstracted
and compiled for Hear Ye Hear Ye by Karen E.
Dau, Rochester NY, Archivist for NY State
Convention of Universalists.

MUNSON. In Wolcott on the 10th ult., Mary
Ann Munson, age 27. Wife of E. Y. Munson
and daughter of Joseph Lord of Canaan,
Columbia Co. (Evangelical Repository, Troy
NY, 1 Mar 1828)

PARK. In Wolcott on 20 Nov of typhoid fever,
Mrs. Jane Park, age 32. Daughter of Isaac
Shaw of Genoa. “She leaves a husband to
whom she had been united but a short time, and
two daughters by a former marriage.” A
member of the Methodist church. Funeral by
Rev. White, Methodist. (Christian Ambassador,
Auburn NY, 4 Dec 1852)

PECK. In Butler on the 17th ult., Susan Peck,
age 35. Funeral by Rev. T[heodore] D. Cook.
(Herald of Truth, Geneva NY, 8 Jan 1836)

PECKHAM. In Clyde on the 22d ult. of
consumption, Jesse W. Peckham, age 48. “He
had been a firm Universalist for many years.”
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 9 Jul 1859)

PEER. In Newark on 12 Jul 1852 of
consumption, Mrs. Lucretia Peer. Funeral by
Rev. Charles Augustus Skinner, from his record.

PERKINS. In Macedon on 25 Oct of heart and
lung disease, Ansel Perkins, age 69. Born in
Victor. His wife died a year earlier. Survived
by 5 children. Funeral by Rev. G[eo.] W.
Montgomery; Masonic interment. (Christian
Ambassador, New York NY, 18 Nov 1865)

PERRY. In Clyde of consumption, Miss Eliza
A. Perry, age 25. Survived by her parents and a
brother. Funeral by Rev. Geo. W. Montgomery
[of Rochester]. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn
NY, 21 Sep 1861)

-10-

PETTIS. In Sodus on 7 Aug, Alexander Pettis,
age 38. Survived by his wife and 2 small
children. Obituary by Rev. A[lanson] Kelsey.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 18 Aug
1855)

POST. In Newark on 15 May 1853, funeral of
Mrs. Lucy J. Post, age 25. From the record of
Rev. Charles Augustus Skinner.

PRICE. In Newark on 14 Dec 1873, Perry G.
Price, age 72. Funeral 17th by Rev. G. B. S.
[George B. Stocking of Syracuse]. (Christian
Leader, Utica NY, 17 Jan 1874)

PROSEUS. In Sodus on 28 Apr of
consumption, Eliza Proseus, age 38. Wife of
Joseph Proseus. She had requested that a
Universalist clergyman preach her funeral
sermon; Rev. N[elson] Sawyer of Wolcott
complied. Funeral in the Episcopal church with
“thanks for the liberality they exercised.”
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate,
Utica NY, 19 May 1843)

PROSEUS. In Sodus on 12 Feb 1864, funeral of
Thomas Jefferson Proseus, age 20 years and 6
months. From the record of Rev. Lewis Cresaba
Browne.

ROGERS. In Newark on 28 Mar, Mrs. Mary S.
M. Rogers, age 23. Survived by her husband,
her mother, a sister. Funeral 31st in the
Universalist church by Rev. Day K. Lee.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate,
Utica NY, 3 Jun 1842)

ROSE. In Sodus on 23 Jul of scarlet fever,
Finette Rose, age 19. Survived by her parents
and siblings. “No ceremonies were performed at
the funeral and burial of the deceased.” A
memorial service was held Sun 16 Aug with
Rev. T. C. Eaton officiating. “The
Episcopalians kindly offered their church for the
services.” (Herald of Truth, Geneva NY, 12 Sep
1835)

... Continues
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Wayne Co. Universalist (continued)

SABIN. In Wolcott on the 12th inst., Chauncey
R. Sabin, Esq., age 54. Survived by his wife
and several children. Funeral by Rev. J. W. B.
[James W. Bailey]. (Christian Ambassador,
New York NY, 4 Jul 1863)

SAWYER. In Palmyra at her father’s home on
6 Apr of consumption, Celeste C. Sawyer, age
32. Wife of Densmore B. Sawyer and daughter
of Caleb Avery. Funeral 10th by Rev. A[sa]
Saxe [of Rochester]. (Christian Ambassador,
Auburn NY, 26 Apr 1862)

SCOTT. In Butler on the 23d ult., Olive Scott,
age 76. Wife of Ezekiel Scott. Funeral Sun the
25th by Rev. W. A. (Evangelical Magazine &
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 21 Nov 1835)

SICKLES. In Newark on the 17th inst., Perces
Sickles, age 27. Wife of David Sickles.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate,
Utica NY, 30 Jun 1843)

SISSON. In Lyons on 17 Feb, Thomas D. G.
Sisson, age 21. Son of Hon. Wm. Sisson.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate,
Utica NY, 5 Apr 1844)

SMITH. In Arcadia on 22 Mar, Mrs. Elizabeth
Smith, age 63. Daughter of Chloe Bartle,
deceased. Her husband Warren Smith died six
days later, on 28 Mar. (Christian Ambassador,
Auburn NY, 17 Apr 1853 and funeral record of
Charles Augustus Skinner)

SMITH. In Newark village on 13 Jan, Henry B.
Smith, age 24. Funeral in the Presbyterian
meeting house by Rev. [Stephen] Miles
[Universalist]. (Evangelical Magazine &
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 3 Feb 1837)

SMITH. In Arcadia on the 27th ult., Lucretia
Smith, age 21. Daughter of Jeremiah Smith. A
member of the Universalist church.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate,
Utica NY, 14 Apr 1843)

SMITH. In Newark on Sun 9 Apr, Mary
Smith, age 66. Wife of Rev. M[oses] B. Smith;

married about 42 years. A member of the
Universalist church in Newark. Also survived
by one son and daughter-in-law, 2 brothers, 3
grandchildren. Funeral in the church by Rev.
A[lanson] Kelsey; interment at Mt. Albion
Cem., [Albion,] Orleans Co. (Christian
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 22 Apr 1854)

SMITH. In Newark on 5 May, Melissa Smith,
age 64. [Second] wife of Rev. Moses B. Smith.
Interment at Albion, NY. (Christian Leader,
Utica NY, 31 May 1873)

SMITH. In Newark on 10 Apr of chronic heart
disease, Rev. M. B. [Moses B.] Smith. Born 4
Aug 1790 in Otsego Co. Married on 8 Oct 1812
to Mary Gaige and on 30 Jul 1854 to Melissa
Gaige. Studied medicine and began practice in
Cortland Co.; was a practicing physician for
several years in Burlington, Otsego Co.
Believed to have begun preaching in the county
in the summer of 1836. Was ordained by the
Otsego Ass’n. [of Universalists] in Aug or Sep
of 1837. Preached in Cedarville and Newport,
Herkimer Co.; Clinton, Oneida Co.; and Albion,
Orleans Co. Moved to Newark where he was
employed as a druggist and supplied the
Universalist pulpit in the absence of the
minister. “Entering the ministry at middle age,
his success was probably never quite equal to his
wishes; but his attachment to the profession
continued to the end of life.” Survived by an
only son in Michigan. Funeral 19th by Rev. L.
C. B. [Lewis C. Browne], who wrote the
obituary. Interment in Albion, Orleans Co.
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 18 Apr
and 9 May 1863)

SMITH. In Arcadia on 28 Mar, Warren Smith,
age 66. His wife Elizabeth Smith died on the
22" of the same month. (Christian
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 17 Apr 1853 and
funeral record of Charles Augustus Skinner)

Continued in next issue
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Last name. First name Action/Memo Date Notes
Irwin George M. d Nov 27, 1833 ae 30
Trwin Margaret dis [no date]

Martin Betsey dis Feb 13, 1840 to Methodists

Barnes Miranda dis [no date] to Brick Ch. Roch.

Cushing Theodore d Jul 13, 1850 ae 84

Cushing Mrs. Abigail d. Jul 14, 1836 ae 63, Theodore's wife
Bradley Mrs. Sarah [no action] [no date]

Wilson John dis. by letter Oct 22, 1837

Wilson Catherine dis. by letter Oct 22, 1837 John's wife

Wilson Eliza dis. by letter Oct 22, 1837

Clapp Mrs. Mary D.  d. Apr 8, 1840 ae 40

Clapp Mrs. Hannah d. Mar 6, 1837 -

Wilson Mrs. Bethunin ~ admitted Aug 13, 1820 from church in Canaan
Beach Mrs. Michael admitted Apr 7, 1820 from Pittsford, NY removed 1825
Bushnam John admitted Apr7, 1820

Brockway Mrs. Rhoda admitted Apr 7, 1820 from Lanesboro, Mass.
Brockway Miss Alice admitted Nov 8, 1820 from Ogden

Page Mr. Abel admitted by letter April 1822 from Verona, NY

Page Elizabeth admitted by letter April 1822 wife of Abel

Bushnam Mr. John dismissed June 1822 to Barre

Kile John and wife  admitted Dec 1, 1822 from Winhall, Vt

Fulton Daniel admitted Dec 1, 1822 from Ogden, with wife Lucy

Continued in next issue

The Friends of Mt. Hope have asked for the help of the
Rochester Genealogical Society in getting information on

Church Records
Committee

contagt Larry Lavery
(LLAvery @Frontiernet.net) at (58%)

223( 3765.

the following.

WILLIAM KEEYS...Born perhaps 1803 (Gravestone) as
a slave, perhaps on a Lemmon Estate. Escape in falls of
1825 and crossed over to Canada. Served in the British
Army in 1835 or 1837. He left Canada about 1850 to
Springfield, Mass when he married Lucina Lindsay (?)

He moved immediately to Rochester and bought property on
"Troup St where the house still stands today. He died in
1895. Lucina died in 1918.

The Friends of Mt. Hope are looking for information
when he lived in Canada and served in the British Army
during the Canada Rebellion. If any one can help please
contact me.

Bob Coomber e-mail: Coomber@usadatanet.net

They are also looking for information on JOHN KEEYS,
born in Wheeling, W.V. 22 April 1812. He married and
had children when he escaped with his family in 1828. He
traveled first to Kingston, Canada and then to Chili, NY in
1831 and moved to Rochester several years later.

The Name of his wife and children are unknown. He
wife must have died while living in Chili or Rochester.

Any additional information on JOHN KEEYS is
welcome.

Contact me at Coomber @usadatanet.net

v
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Godfrey Memorial Library
by Edward Groszewski

\“.:-\ ‘
“The Godfrey Memorial Library, located

in Middletown, Connecticut, houses a very large
and wide-ranging collection in a very small
space. One might think that a genealogical
library in central Connecticut would be devoted
to the records of that area, state, or possibly,
New England. In fact, although its archives do
contain town records and other materials
peculiar to its locality, a panoply of useful
information from every state and twenty-two
foreign countries may be accessed there.~The
library is particularly rich in sources for African-"
American genealogy, and a quick search of/th{ '
online catalog returned over 160 hits for this
topic.

During my first visit I was searching for
some of my wife’s ancestors
Connecticut in the 1600s
very pleased to find
genealogies, jou

o lived in

d early 1700s. I was
easure trove: compiled

articles, and town records.

stay for only one or two hours

o

spent the entire afternoon absorbed in the
materials available to me. I will be returning
there this summer, but this time I have no
expectation of exhausting their resptrces!

The staff is small but very
knowledgeable and all s€em to be avid
genealogists in theirown right. I was delighted
to find that my laptop was able to connect to the
internet through the community wi-fi service.
ch is very adequate and well lit.

. I must also point out that the Godfrey
Library has an excellent website that permits not
only the usual catalog search, but has a very

large and well-organized on-line collection of
sources available to members. Not only does

“this collection provide access to a large number

of city directories and photo archive collections,
but also to-specific resources such as the
Rochester Volunteer (1841-1843) and the digital
archives of the Lo:%&n imes for 1785 to 1985.
The membership fee of?ﬁﬁ%well worth the
investment for any researcher who wants access
to more than the genealogy megasites have to
offer. Discover the rich resources of the library
for yourself at www.godfrey.org.

HEAR YE, HEAR YE

Marriages from St. Patrick’s R.C. Church

Extracted by Dick Halsey
Continued from last issue

1834

January 19" married Margaret Chistian to John
C. Fuller. Witness: Abraham Fox & Hannah
Fox.

February 6" married James McGuire to Ellen
Leanlon. Witness: John Doris.

February 2% married Kearn Buckley to Bridget
Rigney. Witnesses: Michael Logan & Bridget
Logan.

March 1% married Fidel Gruh? To Mary
Amman. Wit.: Bernard [illegible] & Catharina
Amman.

April 1¥ married Adam Weir to Mary Handnot.
Wit.: John Canole, Peter Handnot.

April 1% married Patrick McCutin to Betty
McColl. Wit.: Henry Desmond & May Burns.

April 9" married George Lyman to Julia Doyle.
Wit.: James Hesinga? & Mary Dinow?

April 10" married Thomas Lerrill to Mary
Brophy. Wit.: James Brophy, Margaret Suson?

April 20" married by Rev. Maryan, Daniel
McCort of County Antrim and P. of Leed to
Catharine O’Donals? of County Wexford,

continues. ...
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St. Patrick’s R.C. Church continued

Parish of Blackwater. Wit.: James McGeath and
Catharine Kennedy.

April 22° married John Hafford to Mary
Murssian?, both of Rochester. Wit.: Charles
Hafford & Carol Lilley.

April 22 married Thomas Williams to Mary
Bullard, both of Ireland. Wit.: Terrance
Gorman & Pat. Gorman.

May 12; the undersigned [Rev. Patrick Foley]
married John Mely to Catharine Bohanna, both
of Ireland. Wit.: James Clark & Elonora Daly.

May 13 married John ; married John Condon to
Mary Stephens, both of Ireland. Wit.: William
Devine and Catharine Jones.

May 25™ married James Collins to Bridget
Gaughan, both of I.. Wit.: Stephen Shetitone,
Mary Gaughan. This Collins was a married man
and was arrested but got clear for want of
matrimony; Rochester. April 7% 1835.

May 24™ married Michael Hannian to Mary
O’Neil. Wit.: Christopher Mitchell, Judith Bale.

June 2% married Stephen Sexton to Ann
Gaughan. Wit.: John Flaherty, Betsy Oanots?.

June 2 married Patrick Egan to Elisabeth
Agnas. Wit.: Judith Bale, Emma McClosky.

June 1* married Patrick Manigan to Margaret
Place, both of Greece. Wit.: Martha Read &
Orphe Silvers. [Written in the left margin is
written “Greece” so it probable that this -
marriage took place in Greece.]

July 1* 1834 married Patrick McCaffrey and
Catharine McCaul. Wit.: John Fitzpatrick and
Anne Devoy.

July 1 married Louis Walsh and Eleanor Bury.
Wit.: James Kenny, Maria Delamour.

July 10® married Joseph Bartel to Mary
Reinagel. Wit.: John Reinagal, Catharine
Bartel.

July 20® married Patrick Gaffney [or Gaboney)
to Mary Carroll. Wit.: Lawrence Rabbit
Catharine Fitsimmons.

July 30® married James McGlaughlin to Ellen
Coughill (alias by her late husband O’Nortie?.
Wit.: James Murray, Ellen Ford.

August 2™ married James Mehbola? To
Elisabeth O’Brien. Wit.: Marta Beahan &
Elisabeth Floeod.

June 9® married Garret Reeves to Catharine
Flynn. Wit.: Patrick Teery and Mary Murry.

August 9 married John Desmond to Mary
Malone. Wit.: Barthomew Desmond and
Catharine O’Dorelly.

August 10® married Andrew Ryan and Mary
Ryan (not related). Wit.: John Fitzgerald and
Bridget Mohs?.

August 10® married Patrick McKenne and Mary
Smith. Wit.: [blank] and Mary Landers.

August 11® married John Fitzgerald of County
Tipperary and Parish of Lotheran to Bridget
McGeorge of County Kilkenny & Parish of
Balycallan, Ireland. Wit.: Edmund Deleny,
Bridget Ronols?.

August 14 married Thomas Scollan and Jane
Carlisle. Wit.: Maurice Cassidy and Ann

Flynn.

August 20® married Michael Reneclel to
Catharine Barthol, both of Germany. Wit.: John
Reneclel, Mary Reneclel.

August 21* married Hugh Kellor to Judith
‘Wahl (alias by her late husband Ryan). Wit.:
Andrew Mahony & Bridget Lynch.

August 25" married Thomas Kavanaugh to
Susanna O’Brien. Wit.: Owen Graham and
Mary O’Brien. continues....
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St. Patrick’s R.C. Church continued

September 8" married William Finley to
Elisabeth Boos, both of Ireland, Wit.: Patrick
Murphy and Mary [illegible].

September 14 married Michael Gartlin and
Ellen Mulrooney, both of Ireland. Wit.; Patrick

Mourphy and Mary Cuddy.

September 21 married George Hayes and Ellen
McCarty, both of Ireland. Wit.: James
Canivan? and Phaby Ellwort.

October 9 married Matthias Youghan to
Pichatus Becker. Wit.: Joseph Wokenham and
Ellen Babe. '

October 12 married James Brady to Mary
Johnston. Wit.: Daniel McAllen and Elizabeth
Bellamy.

October 28" married Patrick Walsh to Bridget
Cummings. Wit.: William Cummings, Bridget
[illegible]. ‘

October 16™ married John Cromes to Mary
Anne Dowd. Wit.: Andrew Eagan and Anne
Davis.

October 21 married William Cummins to
Mary Bergin. Wit.: James McCaul & Anne
O’Rourke.

October 28" married James McMaullen to Jane
McMullen having obtained a disposition of the
2% degree of consanguinity they have been
married by having civil contracts which in this
county for many years previous.

October 28™ married George Huck to Catharine
Hansky. Wit.: John Bissell & Hannah Hank.

November 5™ married John Hughes to Ally
Winters, both of Ireland. Wit.: Michael Owens
& Jane Coyle.

November 5™ married John Keeley to Ann
Cassidy, both of Ireland. Wit.: James Coyle &
Susan Coyle.

November 8 married Bernard McWilliams to
Bridget Manahan. Wit.: Patrick McWilliams &
Rosanna McWilliams & Edward Monahan.

November 11® married John Logan to Catharine
McGee, both of Ireland. Wit.: Bernard
McWilliams & Jane McCann.

November 13" married Anthony Leutwiler to
Delia Kleme (Germany). Witness: Jane Nichols
& Sally Kleme,

November 16 married Daniel Claffy to Eliza
Delany, both natives of Ireland. Witness: John
McDonald & Mary Garrity.

November 26® married Thomas Farrel to
Charlotte Little from Henrietta, N.Y. Wit.: Wm.
& Mary Hughes.

November 27 married John Wooeds to
Catherine Wertinger (Germany). Witness:
George Snyder & Julius Frikman.

November 29® married Thomas Clark to Ellen
O’Brien, both of Ireland. Wit.: Richard Allen &
Ann Rourke.

November 30" married Charles Mason to
Catharine O°Keefe both of Ireland. Wit.:
Charles McCarty and [illegible] Kalacky.

November 27" married Thomas Beamish to
Charlotte [no surname listed], both of Ireland.
Wit.: Thomas Foy and Mary Ann [illegible].

1835

There are no marriages listed for the first few
months of 1835.

May 9" married Hugh Collins to Mary
Kennedy. Wit.: Margaret Collins. These
persons had been for years presumably married
by civil authority.

Continued in next issue....
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Membership Records of the Greece-Parma Congregational Church
Transcribed by Edward Groszewski
Continued from last issue

Last name. First name Action/Memo

Richards
Davis
Osgood

Streb
Hatch
Lee
Walker
Walker
Peck
Peck
Cushing
Cushing
Dickinson

Stone
Stevens
Booth
Arnold
Sawyer
Lowden
Reed
Gatt
Arnold
Rice
Watson
Beebe
Stevens
Granger
Stevens
Hale
Richardson
Drury
Mann
Richardson
Arnold

Gatt

Owen
Austin
Clement (?)

. Richardson

Fulton
Fulton
Quimby
Stilson
Stilson

W.E.
Thomas

Sally

Mary
Dwight
Maria

Silas

Vina

Carlos
Abigail
Emily M.
Maria A.
Miss Sophia

" George
WmR.
Nelson
Henry
Adah
Jacob
Mrs. Bethia
Mrs. Malinda
Diodate L.
Clark
Mrs. Fanny
Minoris
WmR
Mrs. Mary C
Mrs. Eunice
B.B.

Oliver

Clark

Mrs. Abigail
Harriet

John

Mrs. Malinda
Mrs. Maria
Oramel S.
Clement

Oliver & Harriet

Elijah
Lucy

Mrs. Sarah
Eli

Betsey

Date Notes

dis by letter Dec 30, 1832 to Free Pres. ch in Rochester

dis by letter Feb 24, 1833 and Lydia Davis, wife

rec'd by letter Apr 1833 from Pres. Ch in St. Catherine’s,
Upper Canada

dismissed - Apr21,1833 To ch in East Palmyra, NY

dis May 5, 1833 to the M. E. ch.

dismissed Jun 9, 1833 to ch. in Middleport

rec'd Aug4, 1833 from 1st Pres ch in Rochester

rec’d Aug 4, 1833 wife of Silas

rec'd by letter Aug 4, 1833 from Pres. Ch. in Salem

rec’d by letter Aug4, 1833 wife of Carlos :

rec'd by letter Oct 4, 1833 from ch in Thetford, VT

red'd by letter Oct 4, 1833 from ch in Thetford, VT

dismissed Oct 4, 1833 (now Mrs, Stilson) to Free Pres.
ch in Roch

dismissed Nov 24, 1833 To Pres ch in Albion, NY

rec'd by letter Dec 1833 from ch in Worthington, Mass.

dismissed Feb 16, 1834 to Pres. ch in Gates

dismissed _ Apr 13,1834

rec'd by letter May 22, 1834 from ch in Granville, Mass.

rec by letter Jun 28, 1834 From Pres. ch in Romulus, NY

rec'd by letter Jun 28, 1834 from Pres. Ch in Gorham

rec'd by letter Aug?2l, 1834 from Ogden

dis. by letter Aug 21, 1834

dis. by letter Aug 21, 1834

~ dis by letter Sep 19, 1834

dis by letter Sep 19, 1834 & wife Dorothy

dismissed Sep 19, 1834 to 2nd Pres ch in Roch

rec'd by letter Oct 3, 1834 from Pres. ch in Churchville, NY

rec'd by letter Dec 7, 1834 from ch in Worthington, Mass.

dis by letter - Jul 2, 1835 :

rec'd by letter Mar 26, 1835 from ch in Thetford, Vit

dis by letter [no date]

dis by letter Apr 3, 1835 & Huldah -

rec'd by letter Apr 5, 1835 from ch in Ogden

dis by letter AprS5, 1835 & wife Sophia and daughters
Sophia & Amelia

dis by letter Apr S, 1835 letter not taken

dis by letter May 17, 1835

rec'd by letter May 29, 1835 from Brick Pres ch in Rochester

rec'd by letter Jun 5, 1835 & Clarissa by letter from church in
Clarkson

dismissed by letter Jun 5, 1835 .

rec'd. Jun 7, 1835 from Parma Center

rec’d Jun 7, 1835 wife of Elijah

rec'd. Jun 7, 1835 from Ogden

dismissed Jul 23, 1835 to Free Pres. Ch in Roch

dismissed July 23, 1835 wife of Eli

continues....
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Greece-Parma Congregational Church ....continued

Rorabach
Rorabach
Day
Trowbridge
Bushnell

Kile

Marsh
Marsh
Richards
Richards
Stone
Downey
Sawyer
Dorrance
Richards
Stone
Strong
Strong
Austin
Fulton
Fuiton
Stone
Smith

Mack
Gatt
Rice
Stevens

Reed
Stevens
Williams
Davis
Hogle
Fosgate
Osgood
Fulton

Thome
Williams

Moore
Richards
Van G?
Stebbins

Stebbins
Gordon

Deming
Hogle

Thomas rec'd. by letter
Abigail rec’d. by letter
Mrs. Keziah rec'd. by letter
Mrs. letter to

James letter to

John letter to

Edwin letter to

Mary Ann letter to

Leander letter to

Wm.E rec'd. by letter
Wm. dismissal letter to
Mrs. Sarah rec'd by letter

Mrs. Adah dismissal letter to
Polly dis letter

Nelson dismissed by letter
Mary dismissed by letter
Mrs. [1] dismissed by letter
Mrs.J dismissed by letter
Oramel dismissed by letter
N.L. dismissal letter
Eveline dismissal letter
William dismissal letter
Mrs. Lucy dismissed by letter
Mrs. Clarissa  dismissed by letter
Mrs. Malinda  dismissed by letter
Mrs. Loretta E.  dismissed by letter
William dismissed

Mary dismissed
Mercy(?) dismissed

W.E. dismissed

Joanna dismissed

Phebe dismissed

David dismissed

Sally dismissed

Henry dismissed

Mrs. Lucinda  rec'd by letter

Mrs. Sarah Ann rec'd by letter
Samuel rec'd by letter
Nelson returns his letter
Adrian & Elizabeth, his wife

Ezra rec'd by letter

Wm & wife recd

Roswell rec'd by letter
Jedidiah dis

Mrs. Jane dismissed

-10-

Jul 23, 1835
Jul 23, 1835
Jul 31, 1835
Sep 10, 1835
Sep 13, 1835

Oct 2, 1835

Oct 2, 1835
Oct 2, 1835
Oct 2, 1835
Dec 24, 1835
Dec 27, 1835
Jan 8, 1836
Jan 8, 1836
Jan 31, 1836
May 2, 1836
May 2, 1836
May 2, 1836
May 2, 1836
May 19, 1836
Jun 1, 1836
Jun 1, 1836
Jun 1, 1836
Jun 23, 1836

Jun 23, 1836

Aug 15, 1836
Aug 16, 1836
Sep 22, 1836

Sep 22, 1836
Sep 25, 1836
Sep 25, 1836
Oct 9, 1836
Oct 9, 1836
Oct 16, 1836
Nov 20, 1836
Dec 9, 1836

Dec 9, 1836
Dec 9, 1836 -

Jan 26, 1837

Jan 26, 1837
dismissed by letter
Feb 3, 1837

Feb 3, 1837
Feb 5, 1837

Feb 23, 1837
Feb 23, 1837

from 1st Pres Ch in Albany
wife of Thomas
from 3rd Pres. ch. in Roch.

and Lucy, his wife and Harriet
Bushnell

& Jerush, his wife, Mary Kile,
Cynthia Kile, and John Kile, Jr.
to Illinois

 to Ilinois

to Illinois
from 1st Free Pres Ch. in Roch.

from 3rd Pres. Ch. in Roch.

now Mrs. Sprague (?)

to Lewiston

to Lewiston

to Buffalo, NY

to Free Ch in Buffalo

to Pres Ch in Medina

letter returned

letter returned

letter returned

late Mrs. Irwin, to Pres Ch in
Chili

(late Beebe) to Pres Ch in Roch.

to Pres. Ch in Albion

& Eunice P.(wife) and Zipporah
Stevens to ch in Sullivan, Chio
to Pres. Ch in Lockport, NY

to church in Sullivan, Ohio

to ch in Sheffield, Mass.

to Ch in Adams Basin

and wife Eveline, to Ch in
Waterloo, NY

from ch in Vienna (?)

from 1st Protestant Dutch
reformed ch in Oord

and wife Lucyfrom ch in Potsdam

Jan 26, 1837
& wife Sarah from Pres. Ch in
Waterloo, NY
From Cong ch in Hopewell, NY
& Hannah his wife from ch in
Pike, NY

and wife Electa to ch in Bnghton
to ch in Parma Center

continues....
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Greece-Parma Congregational Church ....continued

Richards William dismissed
Richards Nelson, Oscar  dismissed

Pond Lavina rec'd by letter
Dickinson Job dismissed by letter
Stebbins Ezra v dismissed by letter
Stebbins William and wife dismissed by letter
Stone Mary rec'd

Beebe Roderick dismissed by letter
Stanton Elizabeth dismissed by letter
Stanton John dismissed by letter
Fulton Joshua T. dismissed by letter
Thorn Mrs. Lucinda  dismissal letter
Austin Angeline dismissal letter
Wilson John dismissal letter
Wilson Eliza dismissal letter
Wilson John, Jr. dismissal letter
Wilson Christiana dismissal letter
Cushing Samuel dismissed by letter
Porter Mrs. Emily dismissed by letter
Stone Wm dismissed by letter
Moon Samuel dismissed by letter
Lee Maria L. rec'd by letter
Briggs Jape Ann rec'd by letter
Granger Mrs. Betsey rec'd.

Adams Mrs. Lydia rec'd. by letter
Foster Mrs. [-7-] rec'd by letter
Porter Samuel rec'd by letter

Lee Mearia L. dismissal letter
Wilcox(Wilson?) Mrs. Mabel rec'd

Smith Isaac A. rec'd by letter
Webster Mrs, Mary red'd by letter
Allen Richard rec'd by letter
Wadleigh Elizabeth rec'd by letter
Dimmick Mrs. Phebe rec'd by letter
Harris Mrs. Fidelia rec'd by letter
Hurd Flavel rec'd

Willey George rec'd

Reed Mary rec'd by letter
Austin 0.8. dismissed by letter
Peck Carlos dismissal letter
Sergeant Mrs. Martha rec'd by letter
Philips Mrs. Eveline  rec'd by letter
Canfield Mrs. Minerva  dismissed by letter
Porter Samuel dismissal letter
Johnson Emmons rec'd by letter
Pratt Henry rec'd by letter

-11-

Apr 27,1837
Apr 27,1837
Jun 2, 1837
Jun 11, 1837
Jun 18, 1837
Jun 18, 1837
Jul 11, 1837
Jul 11, 1837
Sep 21, 1837
Sep 21, 1837
Sep 21, 1837
Sep 21, 1837
Oct 22, 1837
Oct 22, 1837
Oct 22, 1837
Oct 22, 1837
Oct 22, 1837
Nov 9, 1837
Nov 9, 1837
Nov 9, 1837
Nov 12, 1837
Dec 28, 1837
Mar 23, 1838
Mar 23, 1837

Mar 30, 1837
Apr 1, 1838
Jun 1, 1838

Jun 17, 1838
Aug 3, 1838
Aug 5, 1838

Aug 30, 1838
Oct 5, 1838
Oct 5, 1838
Oct 5, 1838 -
Oct 26, 1838
Nov 29, 1838

Nov 29, 1838

Feb 15, 1839
Feb 15, 1839
Feb 17, 1839
May 16, 1839
May 16, 1839
May 1839

Jul 7, 1839

Sep 19, 1839

Sep 19, 1839

& Clarissa his wife
Lydia M., & Sarah Ann
from ch in Augusta

and wife Sarah

to Pres. ch in Waterloo

from 1st Pres Ch in Lewiston
to Ch. Chagrin Falls, Ohio

- toch in Avon

(late E.Cushing) to ch in Avon
to ch in Avon

and wife Lucy Ann

from Pres. ch in Middleport
from Pres. ch. in Rome

upon dissolution on Missionary
Cong Ch in Rochester

from ch in Henrietta

from ch in Norwich, Vt

& wife Emily from 1st free Cong
Chin Avon

from Pres ch in Ogden
& wife Lucy Ann from Pres. Ch.
in Chili
from Ch in Clarkson
from ch in Canandaigua
from ch. in Canandaigua
from 1st Free Pres. Ch in Roch.
from Pres. Ch in Gaines
& wife from Cong Ch in Ogden
(dissolved)
& wife Candace from Cong Ch in
Ogden (dissolved) _
from 1st Pres Ch in Lockport
to Cong,. Ch in Syracuse
& wife Abigail
from ch in Liecester, Mass.
from Pres. Ch in Salina
to Brick Ch in Roch.
& Emily his wife '
& wife Elizabeth from 1st Cong
chin Riga
& wife Ellen from 1st Cong ch in
Riga

....continued in next issue
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Clemence Brisset. Wit.: Etiene Gaucelin, Elisa
Biethelot.

Jan 22° married Baptiste Tranille to Emilie
Normondan. Joseph Charlonett, Piere
Normondan.

Feb. 7" married Dennis Coghlin to Mary
Hickey. Wit.: Daniel Mahony, Lura Mahony.

HEAR YE, HEAR YE Vol. 28, No. 4 - Winter 2007
Rt
Marriages from St. Patrick’s R.C. Church
Extracted by Dick Halsey
These records are continued since begun in Vol. 27, # 4. St. Patrick’s Roman Catholic Church
was organized in 1822. The early records appear to be lost as the earliest marriage record is from 1833.
Note that as with any old records, it is difficult to interpret some of the correct spelling of names and
places.
1836 March 5" married Peter Lee to Julia Cortigan.
[Witnesses:] Harry & John Cortigan, Dolly
Oct. 24" married John M‘Carthy to Mary Kearstay.
Harly. Wit.: Cornelius Sylvan, & Mary " ) .
Donovan. March 19™ married Timothy Shannaban to
Mary Allen. Wit.: John Allen, Dennis
Nov. 12 married Allen Wilkison to Mary Shanahan.
M°Guire. Wit.: Edward & Eliza M*Sweeney. "
March 27" married Thos. Brady to Mary
Nov. 18" married Michael Turner to Catharine Bradley. Wit.: James Burham, Jane M‘Gerry.
White. Wit.: Michacl Hughes, Jane M‘Cann. "
March 27" married James Martin to Cathrine
Dec. 4™ married John Murray to Ann Sheridan. Genehan. Wit.: John King, Betsy King.
Wit.: Martin & Elisabeth Meehan.
March 27® married Edmund Delany to
Dec. 12" married Nicolas Kelly to Susan Coyle. Catharine Murray. Wit.: Michael Moore &
Wit.: James Coyle, Dennis & Ann Kelly. Ann Bolfe.
i A S
1837 March 28" married Nicolas Yaman [prob.
Yawman] to Ann Gorman. Wit.: Joseph
Jan. 2* married Joseph Normandean to Yaman, Mary Gorman.
Genevieve Fontaine. Witnesses: John
Lesperance, Marg’t Normandean. March 28" married John Gorman to Mary
Sheridan. Wit.: Jas. Murphy & Ann Sheridan.
Jan. 4 married John Gibean to Poline Lavor, <
Witnesses: Joseph Raymond, Maille Lavor. March 28" married John Booz to Ann
Bogardus, Wit.: Thos. Kerry & Bridget
Jan. 18" married Patrick M°Cormick to Bridget Hollohan.
Dogherty. Wit.: James M°‘Cann & Rosanna
Hart. March 28" married John Egan to Mary )
Kinsella. Wit.: Hugh Curry & Mary Ann -
Jan. 18" married Francois Chaudoin to Carry. .

April 3¢ married James Hanley to Margaret
M‘Canell. Wit.: Peter Madden & Mary Lynn.

April 4® married Edward Kelly to Mary
Ferguson. Wit.: Jas. Goodman & Rosy Day.

April 10® married John Donnelly to Betty
Heany. Wit.: Jas. Barlow & Ann Barlow.
Continues...



HEAR YE, HEAR YE

Vol. 28, No. 4 - Winter 2007

HEAR YE, HEAR YE

St. Patrick’s Marriages
...continued

April 14® married Nens to Catharine Lawless.
Wit.: Miles Conway & Martha Bolfe.

April 25" married Daniel Sammon to Johanna
Power. Wit.: John Doyle & Mary Murphy.

April 26® married Anthony M°Connell to Mary
Ryan. Wit.: Francis M‘Gahan & Ellen Hughes.

April 29" married William Frindle to Honora
Mahony. Wit.: Daniel & Mary Mahony.

May 4™ married Charles Madden to Susan
Fawks. Wit.: Ebenezer Wilkens & Mary Lynn.

May 6" married William Long to Catharine
Canada. Wit.: Edmund Burke & Ann Riley.

May 7" married James Steele to Mary Claffey.
Wit.: Thos. Babbit & Catharine White.

May 8® married Patrick McIntire to Sally
McGerry. Wit.: Jas. McKeogh, Halla Keogh.

May 15® married Patrick Mattagh to Mary
Burns. Wit.: Elisabeth Burns.

June 6® married Patrick Kearns to Ellen
Hughes. Wit.: Francis M‘Gahan & Ally Quin.

June 10® married John Donavan to Susan
Smith. Wit.: Ann Smith & Margaret Forbes.

June 15® married Owen Hurican to Bridget
Riley. Wit.: Peter Duffy & Ann Dufiy.

June 21* married Michael Sullivan to Elisabeth
Donaldson. Wit.: Edmund Burke & Susan
Stratton.

June 21* married Dennis Hawkins to Ann
Tracy. Wit.: John Sheridan & Catharine
Morrison.

June 24™ married George Wilson to Mary Ann
O’Regan. Wit.: Rosy Garnes, Michael Hughes.

June 28" married Patrick Beaty to Mary Duffy.
Wit.: Nicholas Reed, James Beaty & Alice
Beaty.

July 3 married Christopher Wood to Margaret
Moran. Wits.: Mich’] Clarigan and Anne
Moran.

July 8® married James Rooney to Mary Cronin.
Wit.: Daniel & Margaret Mahony.

August 1* married Joel Mann Giles to Margaret
Henry. Wit.: Eri Bartlett, Mary Henry.

August 11 married Moses Tremble to Lucy
Garvain (or Ganain). Wit.: Joseph Plant &
Antoine Tremble.

August 12" married Thomas M Dermott to
Hannah Loyd. Wit.: John Walsh, Elisa
Borman. '

August 20™ married James Greene to Mary
Lauler. Wit.: Thos. Tierney & Rosanna White.

August 31® married John Baptiste Chagnon to
Mary Bonright. Wit.: Francis Rolland &
Flaric? Rolland.

September 9" married Patrick M°Cala to Mary
Canada. Wit.: Charles & Susan Maddon.

September 10" married David MCrea to
Catharine Finnegan. [Wit.:] Francis Patrick
Lyndon. Married legally many years.

September 10" married James Connelly to
Catharine Preston. Wit.: William & Cerah
Connelly.

September 11" married David Shern to Bridget
O’Sullivan. Wit.: Michael H. Niphas & Mary
Fahy.

September 11" married Michael H. Niphas to
Catharine Lewis. Wit.: David Shern & Bridget
O’Sullivan.

Continues....
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St. Patrick’s Marriages
...continued

September 13" married Orran Hubbard to
Margaret Hefferon. Wit.: Owen M‘Carty &
Elisabeth Sullivan.

September 15" married Mathew Monaghan to
[illegible, but prob. Bridget] Cook. Wit.: Pat.
Gaffney & Catharine [illegible, but begins with
”Fl”]

September 19™ married James M‘Carty to
Margaret Dunn. Wit.: Thomas Dennis, Maria
Dennis.

Séptember 22 married Clement Schove to Mary
Myer. Wit.: John Smith & Adam Shale.

September 24™ married Thomas Hickey to
Betsy Lynch. Wit.: Dennis Duggan & Mary
Sullivan.

September 25" married Thomas Bermingham
to Eliza Cain. Wit.: Timothy Griffin & Mary
Griffin. -

September 25™ married Anthony Hortel to
Antoinette Hammer. Wit.: John Hefernan &
John Jalgar.

-September 25" married Laurence Cline to
Margaret Beghty. Wit.: Cossamer Martel &
John Jagur.

September 26™ married John Martin to Mary
Kearns. Wit.: Thomas & Elisa Bermingham.

October 5® married Cornelius Collins to
Elisabeth Maloy. Wit.: Edward Guernsy,
Bridget Guernsy.

October 6* married Michael Cook to Catharine
Fitzsimmeons. Wit.: Laurence Hughes &
Johanna Tober.

October 7* married Edward Salmmon to
Honora Mara having obtained a dispensation
from relationship in the 2¢ degree. Wit.: Jas.
Kannady & C. Hiridan.

-10 -

October 7" married Laurence Egan to Maria
Summers. Wit.: Simon & Bridget Nelligan.

October [illegible] married James M°Cormick
to Jane Claffin. Wit.: Patrick M°*Cormick &
Margaret Clancy.

October 9® married Xavier Clarc to Ursula
Jouliart. Wit.: Francois Jouliart & David Care.

October 20® married William Lewis to Alice
Jafe. Wit.: Catharine Sheridan & James
Kennedy.

October 22 married John Daly to Catharine
Kelly, Wit.: James Cain & Mary Cain.

October 23" married John Ferril to Elisabeth
Farrell. Wit.: James Thompson & Cat. Purcell.

November 5™ married Michael McNamarra to
Margaret Madigan. Wit.: James Egan & Ellen
Griffin. ‘

November 7 married John Doyle to Catharine
Coughlin. Wit.: John Ryan and Rosy Ditton.

November 7 married Arthur Beaty to Margaret
McCrea married some years prior to this by a
magistrate. Wit.: Michael Hughes.

November 7 married Arthur Clark to Margaret
Gliman. Wit.: John Flaherty & Ann Riley.

November 8% married Owen Musman to Mary
M°Carty. Wit.: John Allen & Catharine
Sheridan.

November 13™ married John Jaque to Catharine
Cleary. Wit.: Jacob Gunther & Alice
Hollaghan.

November 18® married Michael Marner to
Mary Crouley. Wit.: James Hays & Mary Ann
Crouley.

November 19® married Thomas Rallit to Mary
Cusick. Wit.: Laurence Coffee & Maria Cusick.

Continued in next issue.
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Message from Roy

It is with mich anticipation, that I lcok forward again to
serving as President of the Rochester Genealogical
Society for the 20Q7-2009 calendar years (my previous
term of office was 1997-1999), beginning in July.

Great strides have been made in the previous two
Presidential terms of Jim Swagts and the dedicated
members of RGS with the Moung Hope Cemetery
Project (Barb Koehler) the Rochester Public Library
Docents Committee (Jim Swarts) the' Rochester ape?
Church Records Preservation Committe® V' '
Lavery) the Retreat (Marlene Bettin, Carm¢s{ Bush and
Kathryn Heintz and the LDS Family SearCh Indgxing
(Bob Coomber).

All of these committees can usgvolunteers. E-mail or
telephone the committee chgifs and offer your help.
You have both their e-dres$es and telephone numbers in
your copy of the membérship list. Get involved!

With the help of Jifn and all of the RGS officers,
committees ang/members who have shown such
dedication, #ill do my best to see that we continue the
tasks at hgrid and move forward to future
accompMshments for the Rochester Genealogical
Sociey and the people we serve.

’ %, Glinston

DNA News

SMGF is happy to aafiounce the addition
of new haplotype¢s and genealogical
records to thé Sorenson mtDNA and Y-
chromgsdme databases. We invite you to
seareh these updated databases to find
péw family connections at
http://www.smgf.org.

Query

Am in need of sharing DNA data (Y-
STP,SNP) with descendants of circa 1900
Rochester folks, especially Ward 3 &
11... My dad seems to have created his
FARRELL identity when he joined the
army in 1924... Most FARRELLs I've
ouad are in haplogroup, R1B. I test in
haplogroup I ..
Any indiwidual or collections of DNA
data might réveal possible surnames for
his family..

CADITY o asoi Yy
K SRR R

asburg, VA 23457

Marriages from St. Patrick’s R.C. Church

Extracted by Dick Halsey
Continued from last issue

1835

May 9™ married Hugh Collins to Mary
Kennedy. Wit.: Margaret Collins. These
persons had been for years presumably married
by civil authority.

May 14® married Thomas Bannion, native of
Parish Canickelmond?, Co. Longford, Ireland to
Bridget Brady, native of Parish Cullinstown

[Collinstown], Co. West Meath, Ireland. Wit.:
Patrick Collins & Catharine Fitzsimmons.

May 16" married Richard Dittion, native of
England to Rose Caughlin, Co. Westmeath,
Ireland. Wit.: Patrick Caughlin & Catharine
Caughlin.

continues....
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St. Patrick’s R.C. Church continued

June 29 married Andrew Fon, Parish of
Heeplestown, Co. Kildare to Mary Beahan,
Parish Johnstown, Co. Kildare, Ireland.
Witnesses: Murta Beehan, Mary Russell.

June 6™ married Mark M’Gragh to Lydia
Coyle, both of the Parish of Kilmacran [prob.
Kilmacrenan], Co. Kildare, Ireland. Witnesses:
William Gibbons & Catharine M’Gragh.

June 28" married Patrick Sallerants, Co. Cork
Parish Folerg? to Ellen Conlon Co. Derry Parish
Lynn, Ireland. Wit.: Daniel M°Carthy & Jane
Munsy.

June 28" married William Hughes, Belfast to
Margaret Donnelly, Co. Armagh, Ireland. Wit.:
William Visisks, Elisabeth Visick.

June 21* married Peter Eudorn Spigzy to
Catharine Soule. Wit.: John Wolfort & Barbera
Sefrid.

“June 21* married Phillip Crasser to Barbara
Sefrid. Wit.: John Wolfert & Catharine Soules.

July 4® married John M’Guire to Bridget Gill.
Wit.: Comnelius Dyer, Frances Harwood.

July 7* married Michael Heney to Ann Griffin.
Wit.: Daniel McGerry, Mary Ann Eghorn.

July 4® married Michael Curtin to Mary Ann
Wilson. Wit.: Morris Hamahan & Ann Talcott.

Aug. 10" married Miles Conway to Bridget
M’Mabhon. Wit.: Mary Jane Grear & Dennis
M’Cloy.

Aug. 10" married Piere Satabin to Esther Le
Bon, both of Montreal. Wit.: Francois Rolland,
John Lonell ? & Pauline Dyor.

Aug. 16" married John Connell to Mary
Dauson. Wit.: William Devereun, Cerah
Devereun.

Aug. 21* married John Kelly to Sally Gilleland.
Wit.: Benjamin Gilleland & Elisabeth Laycord.

Sept. 2% married Patrick Quin to Susan Cook,
both of Ireland. Wit.: John Davis, Bridget
M’Cally.

Sept. 3¢ married Edward Bishop to Hannah
Farrell. Wit.: Kellod Markham, Elisabeth
Cook.

Sept. 15™ married Francis (illegible but begins
with Ke) to Anna Maria Comagyer, both of
Germany. Wit.: Michael Hughes, Conrad
Grainettatar ?.

Sept. 17" married John M’Guire to Betsy
Flood. Witnesses: Barbara Heffernan, Margaret
Flood.

Sept. 22° married George Croft to Anna Mary
Bierly, both of Germany. Wit.: Francis
Wakerman, Christina Levi.

Sept. 27® married John William to Elisabeth
Hazer, both of Germany. Wit.: Henry Grim,
Joseph Walder.

Oct. 4™ married Patrick Nugent to Jane Hynes.
Wit.: Jane Woods, Roxanna Williams.

Oct. 8" married William Haight to Bridget
O’Brien. Wit.: Michael O’Brien & Elisabeth
Pratt. A

Oct. 12" married Patrick Daly to Mary
Gorman, alias Butler. Wit.: Patrick Costello,
Eley Hamilton.

Oct. 12 married John Nicols to Julienne Sorrell.
Wit.: John B. Sorrell & Ambrose Suspenant.

Oct. 12® married Murta Beehan to Bridget
Heffernan. Wit.: Barbara Heffernan, Susan
Johnston.

Oct. 22° married Barnard King to Julia Stokes.
Wit.: Patrick King, Catharine King.

Oct. 23 married John Miley to Mary Cavanagh.
Wit.: James Hagarty, Jane Edginton.

continues....
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St. Patrick’s R.C. Church continued

Nov. 1% married Mathew Brady to Cerah
Schermerhorn. Wit.: Maurice O’Brien, Mary
M’Donald.

Nov. 5® married Francis M’Maheon to Mary
Connor. Wit.: Mary Lynch & Mary M’Keon.

Nov. 8" married David Sullivan to Ellen
_Brown, alias Daly. Wit.: John Burke & Mary

Daly.

Nov. 13® married Patrick Gregg to Catharine
Danver. Wit.: Dan. Lillis, Margaret Danver.

Nov. 21% married John Beaty to Mary O’Reilly.
Married by already by law. Wit.: [blank]

Nov. 21* married Benard Murray to Mary
M’Nulty. Wit.: Thomas Babbit, Mary Murray.

Nov. 22 married John King to Catharine
M’Gee. Wit.: Patrick M’Gee & Mary King.

Nov. 24" married Luther Wit to Elisabeth
Merglenger, both of Germany. Wit.: Barnard
Hook, Adeline Merglenger.

Dec. 7™ married John Ward to Mary Greene.
Wit.: Michael Hickison, Edward Sisoly.

Dec. 7% married John M?Cormick to Catharine
Murtah. Wit.: Daniel Salmon, Margaret
Murtagh.

Dec. 21% married Timothy Farsney to Mary
Murray. Wit.: Thomas O’Hara & Alice Balf.

1836

Jan. 2° married Louis Le noia dit Rolland to
Sophia Nermandin, both of Canada. Wit.:
Francois Le noia dit Rolland, Piere
Normandin.

Jan. 2¢ married Thomas Nowlen to Ellen
Gibson. [Wit.:] Michael Hughes, Margaret
Hughes.

Jan. 2% married Edward Beaumont to Rosanna
Simpson. Wit.: Michael Hill & Cerah
Beaumont. '

Jan. 4® married Patrick Hynes to Catharine
M°Gran. Wit.: John Gibbons, Ann Gibbons.

Jan. 5% married Godfrey Hook to Mary Ann
Garson. Wit.: Leonard Hook & Martin Garson.

Jan. 10® married John Callanan to Bridget
Brennan. Wit.: Pat Brennan, Ann O’Rorke.

Jan. 19 married Daniel Desmond to Honora
Sweeney. Wit.: Daniel Egan.

Jan. 20" married George Granzinger to Ursula
Esplante. Wit.: Peter Palger & Thomas Fox.

Jan. 20® married George Wilkins to Julian
Neaver. Wit.: James Buchan, Caroline Buchan.

Jan. 23 married John Beaumont to Nancy
Potter. Wit.: Alexander Potter.

Jan. 23 married Dennis Cogley to Johanna
Regan. Wit.: Timothy Sheehan & Mary Clark.

Jan. 26" married Bernard Bode to Clara Rice.
Wit.: Martin Rice, Emanuel Scharken.

Jan. 30" married William Henry Groot to Jane
M’Intyre. Wit.: Abraham Groot & William
Griffis.

Feb. 5" married Michael Kelly to Catharine
Claffy. Wit.: Peter Steel, Maria Claffy.

Feb. 8" married Bryan Winters to Catharine
M’Nulty. Wit.: Hugh Mangan, Cathrine
Murray.

Feb. 9" married Peter Tone to Mary Ann
Murray. Wit.: James Wilkins.

Feb. 9" married Edward Cavanagh to Mary
Ann Tone. Wit.: James O’Donoho.

Feb. 14® married John Burns to Elisa Rodes.
Wit.: John Beaumont, Alexander Potter.
continues....
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St. Patrick’s R.C. Church continued

Feb. 16™ married Michael Higgison to Bridget
Fitzsimmons. Wit.: Cornelius Lynch, Bridget
Lynch.

Feb. 16™ married Thos. Hennesy to Margaret
Murray. Wit.: James Kearney, Mary Noonan.

Feb. 16® married Michael Slator to Mary Ann
Barnet. Wit.: Arthur Ferris, James Tone.

Jan. 26 married William Wallace to Ann
Devery. Wit.: Pat Buckley & Margaret Roach.

April 3 married Daniel Royle to Mary
M’Donald. Wi.: Pat M’Doanld, Julia Syond.

April 5® married John M’Donald to Mary
Garaty. Wit.: Michael Murdock, Mary Story.

April 10® married Timothy Sullivan to Allenor
Brickley. Wit.: Thos. Kent, Pat Sullivan.

April 10® married Patrick Shay to Jane Callan.
Wit.: Richard Holligan & Ann M’Ginnis.

April 14® married Christopher Band to
Margaret Till. Wit.: Christian Till, Margaret
Gobhor.

April 15" married Owen Graham to Mary
Nolan. Wit.: Thos. Hennesy, Margaret
Hennesy.

April 17® married Owen M’Demott to Margaret
Mulholland. Wit.: Pat [partial illegible, ends in
“aly”], Magdalena Marker.

April 18" married William Fitzgerald to Mary
Ann Sherman. Wit.: James O’Maly, Bridget
Kilford.

April 24® married Peter Haskel to Mary Ann
Laflin. Wit.: Jeremiah Tracy, Elisabeth Laflin.

May 4® married James Kemsy to Martha Clark.
Wit.: Thos. Clark.

June 4® married Patrick, alias Thomas Finucan
to Margaret Smith. Wit.: [blank].

June 5" married Bernard McCafrey to Margaret
M’Call. Wit.: Bernard M’Cally.

June 11" married Charles Patten to Eliza
Wright. Wit.: Jas. M’Mullen & Mrs. Tone.

June 17® married Patrick Brennan to Mary

- Egan. Wit.: Mary Lynn, Michael Hughes.

June 25" married Patrick Halloran [to] Hanna
O’Ryan. Wit.: Johanna Teague?, Eley
Hamilton. *

July 2% married Walter Ryan to Mary O’Brien,
married in 1832 by a civil officer. Wit.: Michael
Hayes, Margaret Brady.

July 4™ married John Hart to Cecelia Graham.
Wit.: Catherine Fitzgerald & Michael Hughes.

[date illegible] married Patrick Britt to Judy
Cummins. Wit.: Peter O’Ryan, John Papin.

July 9" married Thos. Maddon to Mary
O’Hara. Wit.: John M’Greth, Ednora
M’Guire, Roland Kondolf & Susan M’Guire.

July 13" married John Manshon to Catharine
Kelly. Wit.: William & Johanna Swift.

July 15® married Simon M’Cole to Margaret
Winters. Wit.: Bernard Winters, Michael
Hughes.

July 16® married James O’Donoho to Ann
Brohan. Wit.: Michael Hughes, Julia
O’Donoho.

July 18" married Daniel Purcell to Catharine
Pureell O’Brien. Wit.: Patrick Dawson & Mary
Keefe.

July 20" married John Seehan to Bridget
M’Manamce. Wit.; Michael Hughes, Ann -
Maria Tone.

July 30® married William Fay to Margaret
Buchan. Wit.: Thos. Burke, Anna Gordon,
Julia Perth.

Continued in next issue.
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Membership Records of the Greece-Parma Congregational Church

Transcribed by Edward Groszewski

Continued from last issue

Last name. First name Action/Memo Date Notes

Wilcox Mrs. Mable dismissed by letter Oct 26, 1839 to Stone Ch in Bergen

Beebe Orrin drop from membership Dec 26, 1839 left the area years ago

Luce Rebecca drop from membership Dec 26, 1839 (now Mrs. King)left the area years

. ! ago

Marsh Richard drop from membership Dec 26, 1839 left the area years ago

Holmes Perry B. drop from membership Dec 26, 1839 left the area years ago

Cushing William dismissed by letter Jan 31, 1840 to Pres Ch in Chicago, Ill.

Austin Angeline received Feb 13, 1840 from Pres. ch in Adrian, Mich.

Martin Betty dropped Feb 13, 1840 (now Mrs. Hay)

Nixon Wm dropped Feb 13, 1840 several years absent

Gordon Roswell dismissed by letter Mar 19, 1840 & wife Hannah to Ch in Henrietta

Austin Angeline dismissal letter Apr 30, 1840

Briggs Jane Ann dismissal letter Apr 30, 1840

Luce Mrs, Lydia dismissal letter May 10, 1840 (late Lydia Lasey)

Hovey Mrs. Phebe rec'd by letter May 22, 1840 from ch in Henrietta

Stone Epaphriditus dismissed by letter Nov 19, 1840 to Ch in Henrietta

Clapp Mrs. Sophia rec'd by letter Mar 18, 1841 from M.E. Ch from Alexander
and Stafford circuit

Drake Mrs. Marina rec'd by letter May 20, 1841 from 3rd Pres. Ch in Rochester

Taggart Mrs. Emma Louise dismissed by letter May 20, 1841 (formerly Fulton) now residing in
Wisconsin territory

Bement Julius C rec'd by letter Jul 8, 1841 & Sarah Emeline, his wife

Truesdale Samuel rec'd by letter Jul 8, 1841 & wife Charity from 1st Pres. ch
in Rochester

Northrop Mrs. Jane dismssed by letter Jul 8, 1841 to ch in Gaines

Cushing Wn. J. rec'd by letter Aug 2, 1841 from 1st Pres ch, Chicago, Ill.

Morse Mary rec'd by letter Sep 16, 1841 from ch in LeRoy

Richmond Mrs. Nancy dismissed by letter Oct 21, 1841 (late Brockway) to Pres. ch in
Camillus

Bement J.C. and wife dismissal letter Nov 18, 1841

Smith Samuel J. rec'd by letter Nov 18, 1841 & wife Martha from Cong Ch in
Chili

Pike Mrs. Mary dismissed by letter Mar 10, 1842 (formerly Quimby) to Brick Pres.
ch in Roch

Hatch Mrs. Philetia dismissal letter Apr1, 1842 about to remove to Ohio

Lovejoy Mrs. Mary dismissed by letter Apr 28, 1842 (formerly Morse) to Ch in Byron,
Mich.

Smith Samuel J. dismissed by letter Apr28, 1842 & wife Martha to ch in Ogden

Russel J.G. rec'd by letter May 19, 1842 rec'd by letter from Gaines

Bentley . Mrs. Sarah admitted Jun 5, 1842

Bentley Charlotte admitted Jun 5, 1842

Skutt (Shutt?)  Sarah admitted Jun 5, 1842

Davis Sidney admitted Jun 5, 1842

Whittlesey Louisa admitted Jun 5, 1842

Walker Mary admitted Jun 5, 1842

Graves Esther admitted Jun 5, 1842

Hanford Abby . admitted Jun 5, 1842

Whitman Mrs. Ruth N. rec'd by letter Jul 14, 1842 from Cong Ch in Byron

Onderdonk John rec'd by letter Aug 25, 1842 from ch in Homer -

Continues...
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Greece-Parma Congregational Church ....continued

Hopkins
Lee
Fulton
Case
Whitman
Griffen

Graves

Stevens
Harris

Adams
Stone

Pond
Smith
Bridgeman
Onderdonk
Riley
Odall
Brown
Fulton
Philips
Clark

Johnson
Cushman
Cushman
Brace
Philips
Johnson
Dimmick
Smith
Onderdonk
Odall
Hanford
Smith
Stevens
Webster
Northrop

Mushalt

These records are concluded.

Elias rec'd by letter
Maria rec'd by letter

Mrs. Elizabeth  dismissed by letter
Mrs. Abigail dismissed by letter
Mrs. Ruth dismissed by letter
Mrs. Elmina dismissed by letter
Henry rec'd by letter
Frances by letter

Mrs. Mary W.  dismissed by letter
Mrs. Lydia dismissed by letter
Solomon dismissed by letter
Anson admitted

Samuel J. & wife Martha

Mrs. Olive received

Mary admitted
Elizabeth admitted

Armimia admitted

John S. rec'd by letter-
William B. dismissal letter
Mrs. Ruth rec'd by letter
Elijah, rec’d

James baptized

Ambrose received

Catherine received

Daniel received

John received

Marriet Maria  received

Harriet A. received

Austin received

Gilbert received

Rodney P.,Jr.  received

George rec'd

Lucy Ann rec'd

Francis A. returned letter
Mrs.Mary A.  dismissed by letter
Mrs. Emily dismissed by letter
Susan C. [Marginal note]

-11-

Oct 21, 1842
Nov 20, 1842
Mar 12, 1843
Mar 12, 1843
Apr 16, 1843
Apr 20, 1843

Apr 20, 1843

Apr 23, 1843
Apr 23, 1843

Apr 30, 1843
Apr 30, 1843

May 19, 1843
rec'd

Jun 4, 1843
Jun 4, 1843
Jun 4, 1843
Jun 4, 1843
Jul 1, 1843
Jul 1, 1843
Jul 21, 1843
Jul 1, 1843

Jul 21, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug 6, 1843
Aug4, 1843

Sep 29, 1843
Sep 29, 1843
Feb 23, 1844

[no date]

from Pres. Ch. in Middleport

to Mich

to ch. in Holley

to join the Baptists

(formerly Fulton) to Pres. Ch in
Parma

& wife Eliza from Ch in Hatfield,
Mass. :

to join the Methodists

(formerly Stone)to 3rd Pres Ch in
Roch

to ch in Ogden

and wife Betsey & dau. Louisa, to
Mich.

May 19, 1843 from ch in Ogden

from Pres. ch in Churchville

from 3rd Pres Ch in Rochester
Mrs. Cynthia Clark also Susan,
Ezekiel, and Hannah Clark
adoped child of Emmous Johnson

son of Thomas Roraback
& Arietta Eliza children of Isaac
A. Smith

to Cong Ch in Gasport

(formerly Brockway)to Pres.Ch in
Albion

mother of Aaron J. Arnold
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Records from Moore’s Rural New
Yorker, Rochester, N.Y.; Jan. 1854
to Dec. 1854

continued from last issue

Contributed by Julie Steitz
From the records of the Genealogy
Round Table of Monroe County

Marriages

In Ontario, Wayne county, N.Y. on Oct. 4, 1854 by J.
Ramsdell Esq.; Mr. John Arnold, of Macedon, N.Y.
and Miss Lucy L. Jeurnee of Ontario, N.Y.

In Groveland, by the Rev. Thomas Aitken of Sparta,
N.Y. Oct. 4, 1854; Mr. Azel D. Galbraith to Miss
Catherine A. Miller both of Groveland, N.Y.

In Groveland, Oct. 3d. 1854 by the Rev. Thomas
Aitken of Sparta, N.Y.; Mr. G. Washington Frank of
Warsaw, to Miss Phebe T. McNair of Groveland,
N.Y.

In Parma, N.Y. on Oct. 3, 1854 by Rev. C. Bates; Mr.
Chauncey D. Allen of Westfield and Miss Francelia
R. Norton of Southampton, Mass.

Thursday Morning, Oct. 12, 1854 in St. Paul’s Church
by Rev. Mr. VanRensselaer; Hobart P. Atkinson and
Miss Louise Sibley, dau. of Hiram Sibley, Rochester,
N.Y.

In Orleans, Jefferson Co., N.Y. Oct. 12, 1854 by the
Rev. D. W. Roney of Clayton, N.Y.; Mr. Sylvester
Greene and Miss Harriet H. Mitchel, both of Orleans,
N.Y.

On Oct. 17, 1854 at Carmel N.Y.; the Rev. Miss
Antoinette L. Brown to Dr. James H. Merritt
(Married).

In Parma, N.Y. Oct. 17, 1854 by the Rev. Jonas
Woodward; Mr. Henry S. Pomeroy of York,
Livingston Co., N.Y. and Miss Anna L. Roberts of
Parma, N.Y.

In Canaan, N.Y. Oct. 24, 1854 by the Rev. Lewis
Selleck; Mr. Samuel G. Gorsline of Ontario Co., N.Y.

L

and Miss Louisa B. Griswold of Columbia Co., N.Y.

In Hartford, Ct. Oct. 23, 1854 by the Rev. Wm. W.
Patton; Russel M. Perry of Knowlesville, N.Y. and
Mary H. Fenton, dau. of Marvin Fenton of
Knowlesville, N.Y.

In North Barton, Oct. 22, 1854 by Mr. Emery; Mr.
George N. Bruster and Miss Rosannah N. Ellison, all
of Barton, N.Y.

At the house of I. W. Briggs on Thursday Oct. 26,
1854 by Rev. Gideon Osband; Mr. John Whitehead
and Miss Mary Ann Horne, all of Macedon, N.Y.

In Camillus, N.Y. Oct. 31, 1854 by the Rev. Wm. D.
Hedden; Rev. A. L. Freeman and Miss Margaret E.
Bingham.

In Charlotte on Nov. 8, 1854 by the Rev. J. B. Shaw
D.D.; Mr. C. S. Benjamin of Rochester, N.Y. and
Miss Elmira Newcomb of Charlotte, N.Y.

In East Henrietta, N.Y. Nov. 1, 1854 by Rev. S. W.
Streeter; Mr. Andrew S. Wadsworth of New York
City and Miss Carrie L. Kirby, dau. of Elihu Kirby of
Henrietta, N.Y.

In Pittsford, N.Y. Nov. 13, 1854 by the Rev. M.
Tooker; Mr. Saymour Stone and Miss Hannah C.
Andrus, all of Pittsford, N. Y.

In Holley, N.Y. Nov. 11, 1854 by Rev. J. Copeland,;
Mr. Henry F. Carpenter of New York City, formerly
of Rochester, N.Y. and Miss Elizabeth R. Dutcher of
Holley, N.Y.

On Nov. 15, 1854 by Rev. Olney Place; Mr. James M.
Wiltsie of South Marcellus, N.Y. and Miss Julia H.
Veazie, only daughter of Alfred Veazie of Otisco,
N.Y.

In Durham, Conn. Nov. 15,1854 by Rev. Mr. Page;
Prof. B. Wilcox, Principal of the Wilson Coll.
Institute and Carrie E. Parmilee, dau. of P. Parmlee.

In Wilson, N.Y. Nov. 6, 1854 by Rev. G. E.
Delevann; Mr. John F. Hyde of Youngstown and Miss
Ruth F. Parmele of Wilson, N.Y.

continues...
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Webster Pres. Church

continued

July 10, 1843: Letter of Dismission granted to Susan
Mosier to Presbyterian Church of Pavilion

Nov. 53, 1843: Admitted Elizabeth Mandeville and
Ezra Judd, admitted by Letter from Church in
Penfield.

Dec. 25, 1843: Miss Caroline Tice,
excommunicated

March 4, 1843: Letter of Dismission granted to Mrs.
B. Lockwood to Congregation Church of Ontario

May 3, 1844: Letter of Dismission granted to Sister
H. Witbeck to Presbyterian Church of Parma and
Greece. Infant baptism - Robert Andrew Kenedy
and Catharine Elizabeth McLaren

May 5, 1844: Letter of Dismission granted to Sister
C. Clow to unite with some Church at the east

Aug. 25, 1844: Letter of Dismission granted to Mr.
M. Dunning & wife to Presbyterian Church at
Lockport

April 6, 1844: Letters of Dismission granted to
Brother Vanhouten and his wife to Brick Church
[Rochester]

April 7, 1845: Letter of Dismission granted to Sister
Marks to a church in the west

Aug. 3, 1845: Dismissions by Letter granted to the
following: Sister Parks to go west; Sam. Preston,
wife and two daughters; A. J. Wetherwax to go
west; Mrs. Sophia Dunning; Bunna (?) Shoecraft to
Presbyterian Church in Gaines

Dec. 5, 1845: Baptized children - Juliet Amelia
Reynolds and Willard Northrope

Feb. 1, 1846: Letter of Dismission granted to
Chancy Dunning & wife to Presbyterian Church of
Holly

May 17, 1846: Letters of Dismission granted to Mrs.
Margaret Dayton.

June 7, 1846: Admitted by Profession, Mr. Woolcott &
wife. Dismissed Sister Dayton to go west.

Sept. 29, 1846: Letters of Dismission granted to J.
Pullen & wife to Presbyterian Church of Mt. Clement,
Mich. and to Charity Pullen to Presbyterian Church in
Sodus.

Apr. 25, 1847: Letters of Dismission granted to Mrs.
Catharine Burnet to Presbyterian Church of Murray and
to Miss Mary Haskins to Brick Presbyterian of
Rochester.

Sept. 10, 1848: Letter of Dismission granted to Mrs.
Sarah Clark to Presbyterian Church at Madison, Wisc.

Sept. 29, 1848: Admitted by Profession, Mr. James
Ellis. Letter of Dismission granted to Elias Holt .

Dec. 1, 1848: Admitted by Letter, John Brown & his
wife.

March 6, 1848 (sic., but really 1849): Letter of
Dismission requested but not granted to Alfred Reynold
& wife to Presbyterian Church of Rochester.

March 12, 1849: Letter of Dismission granted to S. J.
Church & wife to Congregational Church of Rockford,
1L

March 26, 1849: Letters of Dismission granted to the
following: Mr. & Mrs. Irwin and Miss Charlotte Irwin
to Church in Brighton; Mrs. Ann Dresser to Church in
Churchville; Elder Alfred Reynolds & wife to Third
Church of Rochester.

April 3, 1849: Letter of Dismission requested but not
issued to Mrs. Mariah Dunning to the Presbyterian
Church of Cherry Creek, Chautaugua County.

continued in next issue.
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Records of the Webster Presbyterian
Church

continued from last issue

These records of the Webster Presbyterian Church
came from microfilm at the Rare Books and
Manuscript Division at Cornell University. This
installment concludes volume one of the church
records. Volumes two and three are also available at
Cornell which go up to 1929.

June 1, 1849: Infant baptisms - Helen Cornelia
Northrope, Albert Francis Cole and Marcellus

" Bebee. Received by Letter - Mrs. Munn, Mrs.
Abbott, Mr. B. H. Lee, J. Cole & wife, Mrs.
Walters. All of the following are Received by
Profession of Faith: Joseph Harvey (baptized), Mary
Vorhees (baptized), George Shoecraft, Lucy
Shoecraft, Mrs. Wm. Mandeville, Mary A. Ward
(baptized), Louisa A. Corning (baptized), George
Corning (baptized), Sophiah Johnson (baptized),
Cyrus W. Dean (baptized), Jane McKee, Martha

. Adams, Abigail Wolcett, Lowly Wolcott, Ransom
Wolcott, Harriet Northrope, Charlotte Northrope,
Francis Northrope, Henry Northrope, and Horatio
Abbott.

Aug. 3, 1849: Received by Letter - Mrs. Amelia
Gorham. Received by Profession of Faith - Daniel
Walter and Betsy Dean, both baptized.

Aug. 18, 1849: Mrs. Diantha Preston
- excommunicated from the Church for attending
Universalist meetings.

Feb. 11, 1850: Letter of Dismission granted to Mrs.
Phebe Schermerhorn to Presbyterian Church of
Seneca Falls.

Dec. 6, 1850: Received by Letter from Presbyterian
Church of Penfield, Rev. Augustus H. Hall & wife.
Baptized Harriet Cynthia Hall and Gerald Holley.

Jan. 30, 1851: Letter of Dismission to George
Shoecraft & wife.

Feb. 18, 1851: Admitted Mr. Milton Nelson.

April 4, 1851: Admitted by Letters, Mr. & Mrs.
Warner from Presbyterian Church of Cambridge,

| Marilyn Eldridge

Research Trip Tip

Now is the time to be thinking of that summer vacation
and making plans for those special genealogical
research trips that you didn't have time for the rest of
the year. As you visit research centers checking for
ancestors, why not make a short note about these
centers, such as where they are located, what
information is available, and your impressions of the
site. One never knows if that small, out-of-the way
library or cemetery, may contain the one item that will
break through a brickwall for someone or at least
eliminate one possible site to research.

Living 2,000 miles away from NY, makes it very hard
to find sources for researching. Thanks to the Society,
I did obtain some ideas before vacationing in
Rochester, but if you visit a site that does not have a
genealogical society or a historical society that can
offer research site suggestions, first hand visits from
other people can be of great benefit.

You might even consider, adding your address or email
so others can contact you for ideas at that "out of the
way" location.

As genealogist, we all realize that every tidbit of
information can add up to a valuable resource.

Mass. and Miss Julia Symson from Presbyterian
Church of Penfield.

May 29, 1851: Received by Letters, Clemens S. Baker
and Mary G. Baker from the Methodist Episcopal
Church, Parma Cir.

June 1, 1851: Received by examination, Sarah Sharp.

Nov. 1852: Letter of Dismission to Mrs. Vesta
Winnie.

March 1853: Letter of Dismission to Mr. & Mrs.
Harvey.

April 1853: Letter of Dismission to Mrs. Brooks.
Apr. 21, 1854: Received on certificate from

continues ....
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Webster Presbyterian Church
continued

Presbyterian Church in Lima, Mr. J. Merrick.
Received on examination, Miss Mariah Cole and Miss
Martha Cole.

July 11, 1854: Letter of Dismission to Mrs. Peet to
Methodist Episcopal Church of Webster.

Sept. 29, 1854: Received by Letter, Mrs. Lucy T.
Holcomb and Miss Julia E. Holcomb from
Congregational Church of Williamson. Received by
Letter, Mrs. Eliza Glover from Baptist Church of
Ypsilanti.

March 15, 1855: Admitted by Letter, Mr. E. Miller &
wife and two daughters from the Presbyterian Church
in Penfield. Admitted by Letter, Mrs. Beliza Ellis
from Methodist Episcopal Church of Webster. The
following were examined and approved for admission:
Mrs. Sophronia Collins, Mrs. Sarah Wilmot,
Benjamin B. Weeks, Lawton L. Holley, Homer
Northrope, Rowland Warner, Gilbert Voorhees,
Chester Holcomb, Henry Kent, Andrew M. Kelley,
Harmon Holcomb, Ellen Hughs, Electa Weeks,
Daniel Haskins, Mrs. Lovina Wolcot, Pamelia
Northrope, Amelia Holley, Harriet Almy, Northrope
Abbott, Mrs. Maryann Showers, Mary Gaston,
Matilda Gaston, Daniel Gaston, Mrs. Hannah
Rowland, Mary Lousia Rowland.

May 24, 1855: Letter of Dismission granted to Henry
Kent.

Aug.1, 1855: Examined and admitted, Eliza Smith and
Helen Smith.

March 21, 1856: Letter of Dismmision to Mr. Hyde
and his wife.

Aug. 26, 1856: Letters of Dismission given to Mrs.
Weller to Presbyterian Church of Brockport, Miss
Waterbury to Presbyterian Church of Lewiston, Mrs.
Dan to Presbyterian Church of Sodus, David Welsher
and wife to a Church in Lockport and Horatio Abbott
to Presbyterian Church of Schenectady.

Dec. 12, 1856: Letter of Dismission to Mr. Gould to
Baptist Church of Webster.

March 20, 1857: Letter of Dismission to Mrs.
Holcomb and Harmon Holcomb to Presbyterian
Church of Sodus, Wayne County.

July 3, 1857: Received by Letter, Jonas Miller and his
wife Sarah. Baptized by Rev. Thomas Bellamy:
Catherine Bemish, Augustus Bemish, Henry &
Caroline Bemish.

Oct. 2, 1857: Baptized Frank, infant son of Elder Wm.
Holley. Received by Letter, Mrs. Rev. Thomas
Bellamy from Congregational Church of Alexander,
Genesee Co., N.Y. Letter of Dismission to Alanson E.
Bright and his wife, Elizabeth to Church in Kanosha,
Wisc. S

April 2, 1858: Examined and admitted Miss Jane Ann
Vosburgh, Miss Elizabeth VanVleck, Mrs. Mary Ann
VanVleck, Mrs. Robb and Mr. & Mrs. Bemish.
Received by Letter Mrs. Jane Weeks.

April 3, 1858: Received to the Church, Mrs. Elizabeth
Vosburgh, wife of James on Profession of Faith.
Received by Letter, Ezra C. Crippen and Mary A, his
wife. -

July 1, 1859: Mrs Harriet Witbeck returned a Letter
of Dismission granted Dec. 19, 1858 to remove to
Ionia, Mich. as she is returning to Webster. Admitted
by Letter, Sister Helen Cole from Methodist E.
Church. Miss Annie VanAlstine examined and
received.

Deaths of members of the Presbyterian Church of
Webster commencing Jan. 1, 1846.

John Hicks, Elder; d Jan. 11, 1846
Sarah Harvey; d 1846

Robert Greg; d Jan. 11, 1847

Mrs. Mariah Mandeville; d Feb. 1, 1847
Myron Shoecraft; d Feb. 15, 1847
James Welch; d 1848

Mrs. Wolcot; d 1848

James Kenedy, Elder; d Oct. 12, 1850
Hanah Dunham; d Aug. 3, 1850

Mrs. Elisabeth Welsch; d Jan. 1851
Charlotte Northrope; d Feb. 5, 1851

continues ....
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ter Presbyterian Church Stephen Deuzenbury; d Feb. 17, 1854
continued Mrs. Deuzenbury; d May 27, 1854

Mrs. Brown; d May 27, 1854

We

Margaret Gregg; d 1851 Mrs. Davidson; d June 7, 1854
Mrs. Abigail Holt; d Feb. 29, 1852 Mrs. Mary Voorhees; d Oct. 16, 1862
Peter Chapman; d March 18, 1852 Mrs. Strader; d Oct. 28, 1862

Mrs. Clarissa Gloyer;d Sept. 4, 1853

Members of the Webster
Presbyterian Church

This list is undated but is
probably dated before 1841

then has notes of deaths, etc.
which are added in a different \

color ink.
Nathaniel Abbott John R. Weeks
Chloe Abbott Nancy Weeks
Elisabeth Philips Mrs.\Kennedy
Naomi Hughs Philenﬁ\{-larmon’/ Short Program Speakers Needed
Betsy Harvey Nancy Ray /
Olivia Mack Harriet Luc;na Crippen This past 2004-2005 program season, a series
Polly Dunning David Mc/Kee of Short Programs dealing with basic
Martha Dunning (Sandy Creek)  Deborah’McKee genealogical topics was coordinated by the
Elizabeth Cowles Ezekial Cowles\ Educators' Committee. For the coming 2005-
Ann Hicks Hannah Dunham (dead) 2006 program series, it has been suggested
James Welch Déborah Bebee that members-at-large be the speakers for the
Elizabeth Welch Mrs Tyrrell (dead) Short Programs. Have you had a "brickwall"
George Mandeville v Samuel J. Church \ genealogical problem that you solved? What
Elizabeth Mandeville / T. B. Corning \_| we would like to hear is what was the
Margaret Gregg / Nancy Handy *| problem and how did you solve it? Perhaps
Patience St. John Wm. Holt ‘you might not term it a fully "brickwall"
Joseph Adams (Ex.) Abigail Holt (dead) problem but something exciting that you
Sarah Adams Harriet Witheck solved These would be candidates for
Calvin Chamberlin (dead) Josiah McKee presentation also. The Educators' Committee
Sally Chamberlin Electa McKee would work with you in preparing any visual
Ezekiel Beebee aids that you might need help with. Two
Tohn Mel.aren topics have é]r\eady been suggested so we
Mis. Mel aren need five more.. QON'T BE SHY ABOUT
May Jane Fox THIS!
Diantha Preston (Ex.) [ .
Ransom Northrope Pl.ease contact either Jim Hutton the Program
Eunice Northrope Y1ce-Chair at: (*82)-381-8473; Email:
Stephen Duezenbury Jhutton1@rochester.rr.com
argaret M. Metcalf (dead) e !
Mary Peet Mrs. Duezenbury (dead) or Oz.zw Salyards, Chair of ]?du ors'
Eliza Ann Kennedy Polly Haskins C(_)mmlttet.e at: 544-4783; Email:
Laura Shoecraft Alex. Glover wizardozzi(@aol.com
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Livingston Co. Universalists continued
PICKLE. In Conesus on 14 Jan of consumption, R.
Pickle, age 15. And on 25 Jan, Arthur Pickle, age
about 20. Funeral in the Methodist church by Rev.
Ofrrin] Roberts [Universalist]. (Christian
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 22 Feb 1851)

PINE. Near Lakeville at the home of his daughter
on 29 Jun, Joseph M. Pine, age 89. Had moved
there from Springville 12 years earlier and joined
the Lakeville Universalist church at about the same
time. Funeral Sun 4 Jul in the church by Rev.
Of[rrin] Roberts at his previous request. (Christian
Ambassador, Auburn NY, 24 Jul 1852)

PIXLEY. In Conesus on 6 Jan, Ann Eliza Pixley.
Daughter of Charles and Roxey Pixley.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica
NY, 17 Feb 1841)

PORTER. In York Centre on 25 Oct, Leonard G.
Porter, age 25. Funeral 27th; services in the
Baptist church, “kindly opened for the occasion,”
by Rev. A[lanson] Kelsey. (Evangelical Magazine
& Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 1 Jan 1841)

POST. In Nundaon the 18®ult.,  , ,and __
Post, children of ___ Post. The died in a house
fire, and a fourth sibling was burned so badly that
he was not expected to survive. The children had
been left in charge of the oldest child, who was
only 6, while the parents were visiting a neighbor
about a mile away, “and the sequel may be easily
imagined.” (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel
Advocate, Utica NY, 17 Feb 1843)

POWEL. In Livonia on 7 Dec 1839, Calvin
Powel, age 75. Formerly a member of the
Presbyterian church in Hartford, Vermont;
converted to Universalism “many years ago.” He
wrote a book of 271 pages titled “Poems, Hymns
and Divine Songs.” (Evangelical Magazine &
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 24 Jan 1840)

PRESTON. In East Avon on 9 Feb, William D.
Preston, age 13 years and 4 months. Youngest son
of L. O. Preston. (Christian Ambassador, Auburn
NY, 10 Mar 1860)

RAMSDELL. In Livonia on 22 Mar of heart disease,
Emma Ramsdell, age 7 years and 3 weeks. Daughter of
George F. and Laura Ramsdell. Funeral by the pastor of
the Congregationalist Society. (Christian Ambassador,
Auburn NY, 19 Apr 1862)

RAMSDELL. In York on 28 Apr, Joseph R. Ramsdell,
age 47. (Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate,
Utica NY, 24 Jun 1842)

RAY. In Conesus on 26 Jun of dropsy on the brain,
Eunice A. Ray, age 18 years, 2 months and 8 days.
Funeral Sun the 27th in the Universalist church.
(Christian Ambassador, Auburn NY, 10 Jul 1852)

RICHARDSON. In Livonia on 29 Sep, Rhoda
Richardson, “at an advaced age.” Wife of Jonathan
Richardson. Her children predeceased her.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY,
20 Nov 1840)

SAGE. In Conesus on 15 Nov 1883, funeral of Mrs.
Ella Sage, age 35. From the record of Rev. Lewis
Cresaba Browne.

SARGENT. In Nunda on 2 Oct, John Sargent, age 36.
A Universalist. Survived by 4 orphaned children.
Funeral 3rd by Elder Spoor, Baptist “(the relatives of
Mr. Sargent being in general of that faith)”.
(Evangelical Magazine & Gospel Advocate, Utica NY,
30 Oct and 6 Nov 1840)

SAWENS. In Dansville on 9 Feb, Sydney Sawens, age
67. Born in Pittsford, NY and spent most of his life
there. “A Universalist from his childhood, his house
was a home for visiting Universalist ministers in early
times. Rev. Pitt Morse, who was a brother-in-law of the
deceased, prepared himself for the ministry under his
roof.” Survived by 4 children. Funeral 11th at Mt.
Hope Chapel in Rochester by Rev. A. S. [Asa Saxe].
(Christian Ambassador, New York NY, 28 Mar 1868)

SEAVER. In Livonia on the 2d inst. of scarlet fever,
Helen Jane Seaver, age 1 year, 3 months and 9 days.
Youngest daughter of John and Almira Seaver. Funeral
3d in the Presbyterian church by Rev. O. R. [Orrin
Roberts, Universalist]. (Evangelical Magazine &
Gospel Advocate, Utica NY, 31 Jan 1840)

continued in next issue.
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Northrop, Michael D. Dunning, Anah Maria
Vanalstine, Ezra Vanalstine, James Benjamin Wicks,
Dorothy Witbeck, Jennett Randle

Records of the Webster Presbyterian
Church

In the Miscellaneous Records books at the
Monroe County Courthouse it is noted that the
Presbyterian Society of North Penfield (now
Webster) first met at the brick schoolhouse #12 on
August 27™ 1825. Chosen as Trustees were the
following gentlemen: J. Patterson, Henry J.
Sherman, Michael Dunning, William Hicks, and
Nathaniel Abbet. They met as a organization for a
few years until they finally were organized as a
Church on Aug. 11, 1829. The following officers
were elected on that date:

Received by Letters - March 7, 1841: Shoret (?) Erwin,
Ann Erwin, Elias Holt, — Schermerhorn, Peter Cole,
Myron Shoecraft, —- Colter & wife, Peter Chipman
& wife, -—- Courter, Royal Barlens (baptized),
Caroline Tyce, Mary Jane Cole, James Kenedy, —-
McKey, —- Schmerhorn, Celia Parker

May 10, 1841: Mrs. C. Parker given a Letter of
Dismission to a Congregational Church in Conn.

Sept. 10, 1841: George Welch dismissed from the
Richard Dunning - Moderator Church
William Hicks - Clerk
William Middleton - 1* Class Trustee
William Hicks - 1* Class Trustee
Nathaniel Abbott - 2™ Class Trustee
George Mandaville - 2™ Class Trustee
Robert Gregg - 2™ Class Trustee
Samuel Preston - 3™ Class Trustee
James Hawley - 3™ Class Trustee

March 20, 1842: James Pettit & wife given Letters of
Dismission to Presbyterian Church of Churchville

Oct. 29, 1842: Baptized infant - Amelia Holley

Children baptized - Oct. 30, 1842: Rachel Ann Brooks,
Martha Jane Mandeville, Harriet Irene Brooks, Alice
Emmagene Church, William Alexander McLaren. Also
For the first few years all that are included are admitted by Letter - Mrs. Brooks
records of the meetings of the Trustees. Records of
members only begin showing up in the Church

record in Jan. 1841

Excommunicated - Oct. 31, 1842: Benjamin D. Barlow
and Royal Barlow

The following were received into the Church by Jan. 1, 1843: Admitted, Andrew J. Wetherwax; Harriet

Letters from Jan, to March 1841: Mrs Aurelia
McLaren from Congregational Church of Flint;
Mrs. Margaret Schermerhorn from Dutch
Reformed Church of Stuyvant; Mrs. Maria Witbeck
from Dutch Reformed Church of Stuyvant; Alfred
Reynold & wife from Presbyterian Church - N.Y.;
Benjamin D. Barlow from Presbyterian Church of
Ridgway; Aaron B. Carter from Presbyterian
Church of Schenectady; Robert Erwin and
Elizabeth, his wife from Congregational Church of
Briton; Silence S. Church from Presbyterian
Church of Camillus; Eustavus Foster from
Presbyterian Church of Oneida; Mrs. Margaret
Robb from Methodist Church

Children Baptized - March 7, 1841: Harrison Tyler
Beebe, Andrew Mason Hawley (also recorded as
Holley), Lawton D. Hawley (also recorded as
Holley), Harriet Newhal Dunning, Eunice Amelia

Almy, admitted by baptism; Jane Vorus, admitted by
baptism; Richard & Edith Vanhouten, admitted by

Letters from Presbyterian Church of Rochester. Children

baptized - Frances Augusta Vanhouten and Amelia
Augusta Randle

March 21, 1843: Rufus A., Rebecca & Susan Atwood
removed from the Church

May 2, 1843: Letter of Dismission granted to Edson
Benedict to Presbyterian Church of Coldwater, Mich.
and Letter of Dismission granted to Harriet Almy to
Presbyterian Church of Pittstown

May 5, 1843: Charles White, baptized and infant
baptism of Jerome White. Mrs. White and Mrs. Jane
Davison admitted by Letters.

continues...
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Unpublished Town of Henrietta Resident Deaths

Town of Henrietta resident deaths for the years 1882 - 1897. The full record contains the following: Last name, First
name, Middle name, Death date, Age in (Years/Months/Days), Sex, Status (Single/Married/Widowed), Color, Occupation,
Birth (Country/State/Town), How long resident of of town, How long resident in US if foreign born, Fathers name &
birthplace, Mothers name & birthplace, Place of death, Cause of death, and Burial place. * Jones Cemetery = Maplewood
(Continued from Vol. 17, No.1 — Winter 1996)

Cemetery. As extracted by Ken Veneron.

Last, First Middle
Martin,Nathan C.
Martin,Phoebe Bell
Martin,Robert
Mattel,Barbara
Maxc,Leonard
Maxfield,—-—-

Mc Call,Luhau Welch
Mc Millen,John

Mc Nall,Ira

Mc Nall,James
Miller,----

Mody,Ida Mc Nall
Mook,John

Moore,R. Clark
Moran,Mary
Muray,Caterine Veder
Murphy,John James
Murray,—--
Murray,Hiram
Murray,Margaret White
Murray,Stephen
Nelson,James Peter
Newton,Elizabeth Bladon
Nichols,Lois C.
Owen,Duane F.
Owen,Peart
Patterson,Caroline P.
Peck,Rebecca Dunn
Perry,George M.
Phauneff,Joseph
Phillips,Almira
Pike,Erastus
Post,Aldie Asa
Post,Harriet J.
Quine,Bernice
Quine,Francis Turner
Quinn,Christopher
Quirk,Minnie Heinderlin
Raas,Frederick Wm.
Rass,Christiana Gucker
Redemsky,Annnie
Reeves,Ann Taylor
Reeves,George
Reinehart,Conrad
Reinhart,Martha
Remington,Alva

Death Date

01/22/1884
01/20/1887
01/09/1889
05/16/1890
03/21/1893
02/11/1889
02/17/1886
03/31/1896
02/24/1886
02/07/1885
01/01/1883
04/02/1889
03/28/1886
12/13/1893
05/10/1890
04/24/1885
10/02/1885
01/28/1884
11/11/1883
02/09/1891
08/02/1897
12/31/1895
12/05/1893
02/04/1890
09/29/1883
09/30/1883
11/17/1893
11/06/1886
09/04/1882
10/31/1894
01/15/1892
06/05/1889
04/22/1885
01/07/1896
03/14/1885
03/12/1885
03/22/1888
04/12/1897
08/28/1887
09/20/1885
07/05/1890
01/24/1894
02/07/1895
04/26/1894
06/07/1891
10/04/1888

Age
YrMoDy

76
76
79
48
36

69
40
74
88

30
83

19
62
24

86
50
80
33
93
72

80
46

29
91
88
62
63

31
70
22
18
46
20
90
66
76
37
91

4 3
10
21

715
618

25

10
320
623

928

10

7 1
5 4
728
10

Sex Status
- SIM/W
m M
f W
m M
f
m S
f
m
m M
m W
f M
m M
£ S
f M
m S
m -
f
m M
m
f W
f
m
f W
f M
m -
m
f W
m W
m M
f
f S
f M
m M
f M
m
f M
i
£ W
m
m M
f M
f W

Occupation  Burial Place
Farmer North Rush, NY
Housekeeper  North Rush, NY
Retird Frmr  North Rush, NY
Housewife Jones Cemetery
Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Housewife Henrietta, NY
Blacksmith ~ —

Farmer Henrietta, NY
Farmer Brininstool Cem
Housewife Brininstool Cem
Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Servant —

Housekeeper Henrietta, NY
- Mt Hope Cem
- Henrietta, NY
Housewife -

Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Farmer Maplewood Cem
Retired Jones Cemetery
Housewife Riverwood Cem
Farmer -—

Housewife Jones Cemetery
Farmer Maplewood Cem
- Henrietta, NY
Laborer North Rush, NY
Farmer Jones Cemetery
Housekeeper Maplewood Cem
- Mt Hope Cem
Housekeeper Mt Hope Cem
Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Housewife —

Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Housckeeper —

Jones Cemetery

Retired Bapt. Cem
Gardner Maplewood Cem
Farmer Mt Hope Cem
Housewife Mt Hope Cem

OP N pr Iy"tf""" f’\ TY ﬂ

Patterson Cem

Cause of Death

Ureamic Blood Poisin
Broncho Pheumonia
Chronic Inflm Bladdr
Neuralgia Of Heart
Hemorrhage Of Stomac
Colallary Bronchitis
Lhaugulated Hernia
Pneumonia

Brights Disease
Hypostatoc Pneumonia
Marasmus

Pulmonary Consumptio

Apoplexy/Found Dead
Cerebral Appolexy
Plero Pneumonia
Scarlet Fever Precar
Inflamation Lungs
Bronchial Cough & De
Cerebral Appolexy
Heart Disease
Pneumonia/Blood Pois
Cerebral Appolexy
Cardiac Paralysis
Malignant Dysentery
Malignant Dysentery
Disease/Heart Valves
Crebral Apoplexy
Cholera Infantum
Pulmonary Tuberculos
Fatty Degen Of Heart
Fracture Hip,Gangren
Srucoythumia
Paralysis Of Heart
Congestion Of Lungs
Pyrothorax & Pyaemea
Pluro Pneumonia
Uraenia Cplennig
Acute Perintitis
Lanyngeal & Pulmonar
Pulmonary Consumptio
Cerebral Appolexy
Tubercular Bronchiti
Peritonitis
Consumption

Senile Debility

\LIFORNIA
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Unpublished Town of Henrietta Resident Deaths

Last, First Middle

Renner,Margaret

Death Date

09/29/1887

Richardson,Anbronette Whitford 05/17/1892

Riley,C. Charles
Rinhart,Susan
Robbins,Bessia
Robinson,Rebecka
Ruliffson,Herman D.
Rummel,Barbara
Ryno,Mirniva Post
Sangan,Anna
Sangan,Patrick
Schillinger,Charles
Schillinger,Susan

Schillinger,Walter Jacob

Schlattmann,Sophia
Schoen,Rosa Margret
Schraeder,—
Schults,Anna
Schultz,Henry
Schuyler,Benjamin
Schuyler,lan Rensselaer
Score?,Mary?
Search,Sarah Jane

Seeser,Christina Bourman
Selphine,Chastine Smueler

Shaw,Mary
Sheehan,Mary

Sheffen,Almira Mc Nall

Sherman,Amarilles M.
Sherman,Hiram
Shillinger,Ida Johnson
Shocktel?,John
Shoen,Earl
Sholtz,William John
Short,Andrew
Short,Mary Howlet
Sibley,Elisha
Sibley,Elisha E.
Sipperly,Nancy Maria
Skilton,Martha Friday
Skilton, William
Slade,George
Smith,Anna A.
Smith,Annie
Smith,Betsy
Smith,Chinnie
Smith,Henry
Smith,Henry H.
Smith,John
Smith,Julia Whitlock
Smith,Margaret Stacle
Smith,Samuel Allen

09/02/1888
01/03/1895
04/08/1887
02/13/1886
12/05/1886
11/20/1892
03/17/1885
10/29/1893
05/22/1892
10/08/1883
05/04/1892
05/11/1896
07/26/1892
05/05/1889
08/09/1882
05/12/1889
04/12/1896
12/16/1895
02/21/1895
11/01/1888
03/09/1885
07/17/1888
09/13/1890
01/11/1892
05/06/1892
08/05/1887
11/02/1892
05/19/1885
05/28/1897
01/14/1887
05/03/1885
02/28/1896
11/06/1895
07/18/1891
07/11/1882
04/22/1894
05/17/1887
08/16/1891
02/26/1885
05/03/1893
02/10/1895
12/31/1891
05/28/1883
01/30/1893
10/04/1888
09/06/1891
03/29/1893
03/12/1893
09/21/1892
07/22/1897

Age
YrMoDy

64
82
31
72

56
62
62
75
60
61
17
75

3
57
20

68
70
88
51
60
27
39
75
86
67
79
82
66
46
47

1

83
24
81
49
60
81
84
76
39
36
83
17
49

64
34
71
50

611

524

416

=)}

10

525

212

LSS N
[« W N |

16

Sex Status  Occupation ~ Burial Place

- SIM/W

f M Housewife -

f W  Housewife Mt Hope Cem
m. S Farmer Scottsville Cem

f Housekeeper -—

—_— East Rush, NY

f M Housewife Henrietta, NY
m M Farmer Mt Hope Cem

f M Hotel Keepng Mt Hope Cem

f M Housekeeper  Jones Cemetery

f W — Mt Hope Cem
m M Farmer Mt Hope Cem
m S Farmer Jones Cemetery

f M Housewife East Rush, NY
m S — Brininstool Cem

f M Housewife Mt Hope Cem

TS — Rush, NY

W — North Rush, NY
m Farmer Jones Cemetery
m Farmer Mt Hope Cem
m Farmer Mt Hope Cem

f W Housewife —

Frees Housekeeper ~ Martin Cemetery

f M Housewife -

f Housekeeper Bushman Cem

f —— =

f M Housewife Scottsville Cem

f w — Scottsville Cem

fe W — Jones Cemetery
m PR— —

f M Housewife Jones Cemetery
m Farmer Mt Hope Cem
m S — Rush, NY
m Farmer —

m Farmer Holy Sepulchre

f M - Jones Cemetery
m M Farmer East Rush, NY
m Farmer Maplewood Cem

f M - Jones Cemetery

f W Housewife Rush, NY
m Farmer East Rush, NY
m M Farmer Mt Hope Cem

f —  Maplewood Cem

f M — Spencerport, NY

f M Housekeeper  Bushman Cem

=5 Housekeeper  Station Rd Cem

m M P...Dealer -

m S e Mt Hope Cem
m W Farmer Mt Hope Cem

f M Housewife Pittsford, NY

f M Housewife e
m M Farmer -—

Cause of Death

Disease Of Heart
Cerebral Appolexy
Pulmonary Consumptio
Harmmorhage Lungs
Congestion Of Brain
Paralysas Cordia Dis
Brights Disease
Hypertrophy Of Liver
Valvular Heart Dis
Cancer Of Stomach
Paralysis Left Lung
Quick Consumption
Broncho Pneumonia
Cerbru Spinal Mening
Cancer Of Uterus
Pulmonary Tuberculos
Cholera Infantum

Old Age Genrl Deblty
Cancer Of Liver
Pleuro Pneumonia
Acute Cerebrel Softn
Heart Disease
Typhoid Fever
Cerbral Wkungitis
Heart Disease

Gripe

Broncho Pneumonia
Malarial Cachexia
Chronic Nephritis
General Rheumatism
Cancer Of The Bowels
Pentonitus
Inflamation Of Brain
Heart Failure

General Lepticarima
Heart Disease

General Debility
Pneumonia
Arthritis/Rheumatism
Heart Failure

Cancer

Cerebral Appolexy
Emphyemia

Double Pneumonia
Gastritis Acute Exha
Intestional Perforat
Cancer Of Liver
Inanition

Chirrhosis Of Liver
Scarlet Fever Iraeni
Dysentery

Penicione Anemia
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Last, First Middle
Jackson,Thomas
Jacobs,Charles C.
Jones,Marietta
Keafer Jacob
Kelly ,Margaret
Kershman,Willie
Ketchum,Dency
Keyes Edward S.
Keyes Marcella
Keyes,Mary Jane
Kimball,Louisa
KingJohn W.
Klasen Mary
Klassen,William
Knowles,Mary Bemish
Knowles,Thomas
Knowls,Corintha M.,
Kuster Josephine
L----,Catherine
Ladt? Mary Rus
Lake Noah M.
Lamberson,Anson
Legg,Sarah
Leggett,Charles
Lehoralbach,S.
Lembcke,----
Lewis,Raphael Porter
Lincoln,Barton M.
Little Harvey C.
Little,Horace W.
Lodge Mary
Londhair,Ruth
Lothirdge Eliza J.
Luex Nicholas
Luxton Mary
Lyday Arvilla
Lyday ,George
Mack Harry
Mangues Mary
Mann,Frank
Marcy Elizabeth K.
Markham,----
Markham Pearl R.
Marr,Sarah E.
Martin,----
Martin,Charles
Martin,Emmaline
Martin,Grace V.
Martin, Harriet M.
Martin,Lorenzo
Martin,Lucy Ann
Martin ,Morris

Death Date
01/16/1895
02/19/1888
05/27/1883
10/20/1895
12/06/1891
05/10/1885
02/12/1894
01/11/1892
07/10/1890
06/26/1893
03/05/1886
10/17/1887
01/08/1892
06/17/1894
01/11/1894
01/18/1895
03/26/1885
03/08/1897
04/27/1888
01/29/1888
02/26/1893
04/14/1897
08/10/1891
02/18/1896
02/13/1886
02/08/1885
12/08/1886
01/22/1888
04/06/1892
05/30/1891
12/24/1898
08/23/1897
03/21/1897
04/16/1891
02/13/1887
11/29/1889
12/30/1897
07/21/1892
01/02/1890
09/19/1884
06/19/1889
01/15/1897
12/31/1887
03/19/1884
01/17/1887
12/10/1893
02/11/1888
01/30/1897
10/16/1896
09/21/1886
03/01/1890
01/01/1882

Age
Yr Mo Dy
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Sex Status
- SIM/W
m
m S
f M
m
f M
m S
f
m
f
f M
f
m S
S |
m M
£E M
m
f M
f M
f W
f M
m M
m M
f M
m
m M
m W
m M
m M
f
£
f W
w
f S
f
m W
m W
f
m S
f M
£
f W
m M
f W
f S
f W
m M
f S
m -

Occupation

Housekeeper
Farmer
Housewife
Housewife
Housekeeper
Well Digger
Farmer
Housewife
Retired
Housekeeper
Housewife
Housewife
Housewife
Farmer
Farmer
Housewife
Farmer
Laborer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Housekeeper
Retired
Laborer
Housewife
Retired

Housewife

Housewife
Housekeeper
Farmer
Housewife
Teacher
Housewife
Farmer
Housekeeper
Farmer

Burial Place
Maplewood Cem
Jones Cemetery
Cayuga, NY

Mt Hope Cem
Holy Sepulchre

Jones Cemetery
Jones Cemetery
Jones Cemetery
Henrietta, NY
Pittsford, NY
Jones Cemetery
Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
Holy Sepulchre
Mt Hope Cem
Jones Cemetery
Warsaw, NY
Jones Cemetery
Henrietta, NY
Mt Hope Cem

Mt Hope Cem
Maplewood Cem
East Rush, NY
Pittsford, NY
Greece, NY

Pine Hill-Rush
East Rush, NY
Pine Hill-Rush
Ogden,Mon. Co.
Bushman Cem
Jones Cemetery
Pinnacle-Roch
Martin Cemetery
North Rush, NY
West Rush

East Rush, NY
Martin Cemetery
Henrietta, NY
North Rush, NY

Cause of Death
Valvular Heart Dis
Suffocation/Gangrene
Chronic Affection Li
Heart Disease
Apoplexy

Valvular Heart Dis
Hydropericardium
General Dropsy
Pulmonary Tuberculos
General Dropsy
Functional Of Heart
Accident

Bronchitis

Croupaus Pneumonia
Paresis: (Senility)
Valvular Heart Dis
Phthisis W/Valvular
Typhoid Pneumonia
Cebreal Apoplexy
Pulmonary Tuberculoi
Valvular Heart Dis
Old Age

Blood Poisoning
Paralysis/Hemorage
Chronic Brights Dise
Insufficient Develop
Parylasis Throat/Tng
Exhaustion Death
Pneumonia
Consumption
Cerebral Hemorrhage
Cholera Infantum
Cancer

Disease Of Heart
Pulmonary Consumptio
Cancer In Heart
Inanition

Valvular Heart Dis
Acute Pneumonia
Diarrhoea(Scrofula)
Cancer Of Liver
Asphyxia

Enteritis W/Cebral C
Pulmonary Consumptio
Congential Def Of He
Pulmonary Abscess
Acute Gastritis
Acute Tuberculosis
Diffuse Myelitis
Dilitation Of Heart
Valvular Heart Dis
Suicide

GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY




New York

Vol. 18, No. 1| — Winter 1997
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Unpublished Town of Henrietta Resident Deaths

Town of Henrietta resident deaths for the years 1882 - 1897. The full record contains the following: Last name,
First name, Middle name, Death date, Age in (Years/Months/Days), Sex, Status (Single/Married/Widowed), Color,
Occupation, Birth (Country/State/Town), How long resident of of town, How long resident in US if foreign born,
Fathers name & birthplace, Mothers name & birthplace, Place of death, Cause of death, and Burial place. * Jones

Cemetery = Maplewood Cemetery. As extracted by Ken Veneron.

Last, First Middle
Gerth John
Gifford,Allethia Agnes
Ginegaw,

Golden Henry
Grant,Frances E.
Graves, Carela Lausa Boland
Groat Miranda O.
Guthrie,
Guthrie , Michael
Haley,George

Haley Kate

Hall E---1 Hovey

Hall Lydia

Halpine John
Hamburger,Gertrude
Hamilton Eliza J.
Hanks,Naomi M.
Harmon,Lucy
Harrington,Adeline Webser
Harrington Morgan
Harrington,Sanferd G.
Hawes,Daniel
Hayes,Anna Wasser
Heach,Charles
Heech,Anna M.
Heech,George
Heinlein,Roman N.
Hermance ,George Irving
Hinderland.,..... Melba
Hirshman Bertha Zodaman
Hitchcock ----
Hitchock Hannah M.
Hodges Sanya C. Ryno
Hogey Johanna
Holcomb,Chester H.
Holcomb,Warren W.
Hoofman,Lucy Gates
Horig John

Houser ,Marie Clarisa
Hovey Giles Bradford
Hovey,Sarah
Howlett,Gertrude
Hyatt Elizabeth

Hyatt John
Hymen,Fannie

Death Date
08/17/1883
08/26/1889
02/21/1893
11/19/1892
03/24/1897
01/17/1884
02/25/1894
03/31/1889
02/04/1897

09/21/1889
03/28/1890
01/07/1888
01/16/1893
01/29/1893
02/13/1896
02/05/1890
11/26/1885
01/06/1888
01/28/1887
11/17/1882
03/26/1888
06/09/1885
08/31/1890
11/02/1890
01/16/1892
07/17/1884
08/26/1890
05/22/1889
06/13/1888

03/12/1895
09/21/1886
01/19/1892
02/19/1893

08/28/1897
09/12/1882
03/18/1897

09/13/1893
02/13/1896
07/30/1896
02/03/1894
03/03/1888
10/07/1883
01/05/1890
09/09/1891

11/03/1897
09/14/1887

Age

Yr Mo Dy
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Sex Status
- SIM/IW
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-
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Occupation

Farmer

Laborer
None

Seamstress
Trackman
Farmer
Farmers Dau
Housewife

Housekeeper
Housewife
Housekeeper
Housewife
Housekeeper
Rail Road Mn
Carpenter
Cooper
Housewife
Farmer

Housekeeper

Farmer
Commercial
School Boy
Housewife
Farmer
Carpenter
Housewife
Farmer

(Continued from Vol.

Burial Place

Pittsford, NY

Mt Hope Cem

Maplewood Cem
Scottsville Cem
Scottsville Cem
Jones Cemetery
Jones Cemetery
Jones Cemetery

East Henrietta
Henrietta, NY
Pinnacle

Jones Cemetery
Henrietta, NY
Mt Hope Cem

Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem

Rush, NY

Mt Hope Cem
Henrietta, NY
Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
Henrietta, NY
Jones Cemetery
Rush, NY

Mt Hope Cem
Mt Hope Cem
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Cause of Death

Blood Poisoning
Congential ?

Still Born

Peritonitis

Acute Pneumonia
Angina Pectoris
General Paresis
Congential Malformat
Pneumonia/Heart Weak
Consumption/Lungs
Pulmonary Consumptio
Typhoid Pneumonia
Heart Failure Senile
Gastritic Euteretis
Consumption
Paralysis

Uterine Hanueoroge

? Pneumonia
Apoplexy

Pulmonary Consumptio
Persistant Anemia
Heart Disease

Mitral Disease/Heart
Peritonitis/Bowel
Adynamic Fever
Croupous Diptheria
Pulmonary Tuberculos
Tuberculosis/Emphyse
Marasmus
Grippe.Child Birth
Inflamation Lungs
Consumption
Catarrhal Pneumonia
Dropsy

Diptheria

Cerebral Appolexy
Consumption
Convulsions Spina Bi
Heart Failure

Cerbral Apoplexy
Malignant Dysentery
Spasms Of Heart
Hydrothoral
Pneumonia
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